
February 9, 2026 SPECIAL Council Meeting Agenda – DRAFT 2026 BUDGET * Public Presentation 

 
 
 
 
NOTICE: That a SPECIAL Meeting of the District of Barriere Municipal Council will be held 
at District Hall, 4936 Barriere Town Road, in Barriere, B.C. on February 9, 2026 at 5:30pm 
for the transaction of business listed below. 
 

 Daniel Drexler, Chief Administrative Officer 

 

AGENDA 
 

“We acknowledge and respect the indigenous peoples of Simpcw First Nation  
within whose lands we are meeting today.” 

 
 

1. ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
 

That Council approve the February 9, 2026 SPECIAL Council Meeting Agenda. 
 
 

2. PUBLIC PRESENTATION OF DRAFT 2026 BUDGET  
- Staff Overview 
- Council Review 
- Public Feedback/Inquiries 

 
3. PUBLIC INQUIRIES 
 
 
4.  ADJOURNMENT 
 

 

 

 



District of Barriere 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 
Memorandum 

 
Date: February 9, 2026 File: 530.20/Rpts 

To: Council  From: Chief Administrative Officer 

 
Re: Draft 2 Budget 2026 Update 

 

Purpose 
To provide Council with an update regarding the changes that have been implemented for Draft 2 of 
the 2026 Budget, and the impact that those changes had for the District’s financial position. 
 
Background 
As part of the budget process journey, Council directed staff to implement a variety of changes in 
an attempt to balance a $212,095 operational shortfall that the initial Draft 1 budget projected. 
 
Council passed an amended resolution at the February 2, 2026, meeting that tries to balance 
reductions in Council’s and operational expenses, with revenue increases in the form of very 
specific tax changes, such as the Utilities Class 2 or Major Industry Class 4, besides considering 
similar tax and rate increases as in previous years for the remaining classes. 
 
As Council is aware, the District does currently not have a significant surplus, as highlighted during 
the 2024 Audit which was recently completed, and reserves are rapidly depleting with major 
infrastructure projects like the Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) upgrade chipping away on 
the District’s accumulated surplus and reserves. Further, 2026 amortization amounts for the 
District are expected to be valued at over $671,000.  
 
As a result, Council was trying to find a way to defer costs through a 5-year loan for $150,000 
worth of Roads Equipment, while retaining cash in reserves and potentially generating a surplus in 
2026 to support 2027 capital expenses regarding the WWTP and other projects that are on the 
horizon. 
 
Based on Council’s direction, staff can now advise that the strategies Council asked to be 
implemented, result in a balanced budget with an estimated Surplus of roughly $59,955. 
 
Staff has also now included the Operational Grant Projects (Expenses: $461,912; Revenues: 
$476,792) once it was confirmed that the strategies employed were able to provide a positive 
operating budget. This will provide an additional positive variance of $14,880 to the budget. 
 
Inclusive of the Operational Grant Projects, the Surplus is now projected to be roughly $74,835. 
 

  



Budget Changes - Details 
 
Capital:  
 
Initial budget: $5,095,000 -> reduced by $25,000 (paving program reduction) 
 
New budget: $5,070,000 
 
Operating Expenditures 
 
Initial budget: $3,092,106 -> reduced by $24,502 (includes $5,100 Legislative; $13,402 Employer 
Costs; $1,500 Fleet and Equipment; $4,000 Transportation; $500 Fire Department) -> also 
removed Debt principal costs for 2025 Bush Truck to be funded from reserve in the amount of 
$30,843. 
 
New budget: $3,036,761 
 
Operational Grant Project expenses were also added in the amount of $461,912, which increased 
the overall operational expense budget to: $3,498,673. 
 
Reserves 
 
Initial budget for ending balance total for Reserves: $1,427,577 -> increased by $175,899 ($25,000 
from paving program, $150,000 for Roads Equipment (coming from Debt), $899 additional interest 
on balance in reserves) -> decrease by $55,069 for principal payments on the loans for the Roads 
Equipment and the 2025 Bush Truck. 
 
New ending balance: $1,548,407 
 
Operating Revenues 
 
Initial budget: $3,199,809 
 

Item Additional Revenue 
User Fees (Leases, Solid Waste, etc.) +5% $10,309 
Wastewater +5% $5,153 
Water +7.5% $28,000 
Water - other revenue changes $500 
General Taxation increase by 9% $114,174 
Major Industry ~2.9% of Burden = +$3,500 $3,500 
Additional Interest earned from Reserves $899 
Total Change in Revenue $162,535 

 
New budget: $3,362,344 
 
Operational Grant Project revenues were also added in the amount of $476,792, which increased 
the overall operational expense budget to: $3,839,136. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



In summary, these changes now show the following Draft 2 version of the Visual Consolidated 
Financial Plan. 
 

  
 
As previously indicated, the estimated Surplus for 2026 sits now at roughly $75,000. Although, at 
first look this seems to be a reasonable surplus projection, there are a few items for Council to 
consider, before determining if this should be reduced (through rate reductions, etc.). For example: 
 
1. The District’s accumulated Operating Surplus was only roughly $100,000 at the conclusion of the 

2024 audit that was completed just before Christmas 2025, and some Surplus funds were used 
in 2025 as well which would further reduce the available Surplus to start 2026 (estimated at 
$85,000; however, there is a high chance that the audit for 2025 will further reduce this amount).  
 

2. As both the 2025 Bush Truck and 2026 Roads Equipment would be funded by debt, the loan 
payments for both items would roughly be $70,000 in 2027 (only roughly $62,000 in 2026 is 
needed). 
 

3. The principal portion of the debt repayment is proposed to be funded by Reserves in 2026, 
essentially reducing the Reserves by roughly $55,000.  
 

4. If the Emergency Fund of $100,000 is not used in 2026, and excluding the expenses for the 
Wastewater Treatment Plan (WWTP) project, there is still a draw on Reserves of roughly 
$275,000. The Community Works and Interest contributions are anticipated at $320,000 and so 
the Reserves would be positive by only approximately $45,000. However, the WWTP project is 
currently reducing the reserves by $1.242 Million. 
 

5. The District will need funds for the final portion of the WWTP and Wastewater project in 2027 
and beyond (estimated at roughly $540,000 of District funds for a $2 Million project). 
 

6. If the Fire Hall grant is approved, further District funding may be required to cover any shortfalls 
(the grant only funds up to $7 Million). At this time the hall was estimated to cost around $8.5 
Million, so $1.5 Million would be needed.  

  

Operating Revenue 3,839,136            
Operating Expenditures (3,498,673)           
Operating Surplus 340,463               
Transfer to Reserves (320,697)              
Net Operating Surplus 19,766                 
Transfer to Capital (19,766)                
Net After Capital Transfer -                          

 
Capital

Debt / Loan 150,000               
Capital Grants 3,358,000            
Transfer from Operations 19,766                 
Transfer from Reserves/surplus 1,617,069            
Transfer from DCCs -                          
Net Capital Funding 5,144,835            
Capital Expenditures (5,070,000)           

Capital - Surplus/Deficit 74,835                

Operating

 2026 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL PLAN 



7. Long range asset management planning is under way and has identified some challenging 
funding gaps that exist for our core water and roads services. The current surplus and reserve 
accounts are not adequate to reduce this funding gap and address current risks. 
 

8. If the amortization amount of roughly $671,000 is added, the Net Income for the District sits at 
a deficit of roughly $492,000, at this stage of the budget process.  

 
9. The Operating Grant Projects are currently at a deficit of $39,881. What this means is that the 

District has incurred more expenses than revenue has been received. Further, The District 
must expense an additional roughly $461,912 in 2026 before the grant funders will reimburse 
their portion. Depending on when these grants are completed (some require First Nations 
consultation which can be challenging to progress due to the project complexities and available 
resources at Simpcw), the District may incur further expenses in 2026, yet the projects may not 
be completed until 2027 or later, and so available cash is key in finishing these items. 
 

Given all of the above, a Surplus in 2026 would support a recovery and buildup of the accumulated 
Operating Surplus and/or Reserve accounts and go towards the projects needed in the next few 
years.   
 
Brochure 
Staff have prepared the Budget Brochure based on the updated Visual Summary. In 2025, this 
brochure proved to be a valuable tool for members of Council, District Staff, and the public alike to 
understand where the money comes from and where it is used. Further updates to the brochure 
would be made up until a tax rates bylaw is adopted by Council. 
 
Next Steps 
- If Council wants to consider any changes, these should be placed into a report and an updated 

version of the 2026 budget, to be presented to Council at the February 23, 2026, meeting. The 
statutorily required 5 year Financial Plan bylaw would then be presented at the March 9, 2026, 
for first three readings. 

- If no significant additional changes are required at this stage, Staff would prepare the statutorily 
required 5 year Financial Plan Bylaw for the February 23, 2026, meeting for first 3 readings. 

- The overall intent would be to have the Financial Plan Bylaw adopted on or before March 30, 
2026. This would allow staff to proceed with the necessary steps to update workplans and 
procure equipment for the Roads programs for example. 

- Further, a Fees and Charges Amendment Bylaw would benefit from adoption before the end of 
March 2026 and would be presented to Council as part of the March meetings for 
consideration. 

- The Tax Rates Bylaw may be presented as early as March 30 for first three readings, but at the 
latest on April 20 to meet the statutory deadline of May 14. Although all items for the District 
may be completed and can be finalized, this bylaw is often the last item adopted in the annual 
process as it requires data from sources outside of the District’s jurisdiction (TNRD, Hospital, 
Police, Schools, and BC Assessment) which are responsible for over 55% (2025 data) of all of 
the taxes collected by the District.  

 
Attachments 

1. Draft 2 – Budget Brochure 
2. Draft 2 – Visual Summary 
3. Draft 1 – Previously Received Report and attachments from February 2, 2026, Regular 

Meeting 
 

Prepared by:  
D. Drexler, Chief Administrative Officer  







Version: 2026-2 DRAFT (CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDED)

General Fund Operating Expenditures
General Government 795,671         

Operating Protective Services 338,250         
Property Taxes 1,268,598      Operating Revenue 3,133,402              Transportation 503,540         
Property Taxes - Increase 117,674         Operating Expenditures (2,804,512)             Environmental & Public Health 256,137         
Grant in Lieu & Other Taxes 42,500           Net before Transfers 328,890                 Planning & Development 14,000           
User Fees & Charges 384,625         Transfer to Reserves (320,697)                Parks & Recreation 284,789         
User Fees - Increases 10,309           (see Reserve Continuity) Facilities 143,050         
Government Transfers 1,249,917      Debt Servicing 7,163             
Interest, Penalties & Other Recoveries 59,779           Net Available for Capital 8,193                     Operating / Grant Project (non capital) 461,912         
Other - Surplus  Community Support Increases 
From Acc Surplus - 2025 Carry Forwards -                      Council Follow-up Items -                     

3,133,402      2,804,512      

WATER FUND
Operating Water Fund Operating Expenditures

Water - Fixed/Capital Charges 527,081         Operating Revenue 555,081                 Water Utility Operations 414,685         
Water - Usage Charges -                     Operating Expenditures (414,685)                
Water - Miscellaneous Charges -                     Debt Servicing -                     
Water - Late Penalties -                      Council Follow-up Items -                     
Water - Increase 28,000           Net Available for Capital 140,396                 414,685         

555,081         

WASTEWATER FUND
Operating Wastewater Fund Operating Expenditures

Wastewater - Fixed/Capital Charges 145,500         Operating Revenue 150,653                 Wastewater Utiilty Operations 279,476         
Wastewater - Usage Charges -                     Operating Expenditures (279,476)                
Wastewater - Miscellaneous Charges -                     Debt Servicing -                     
Wastewater - Late Penalties -                      Council Follow-up Items -                     
Wastewater - Increase 5,153             Net Available for Capital (128,823)                279,476         

150,653         

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES Capital Expenditures
Capital Grants 3,358,000      Capital Information Technology 20,000           
Debt / Loan 150,000         Capital Funding 5,089,766              Emergency Services 65,000           
Operating Surplus Available Capital Expenditures (5,070,000)             - Facilities 12,500           

General 8,193             Net Capital Surplus/Deficit 19,766                   Fleet & Equipment 150,000         
Water 140,396         0                            Engineering 20,000           
Wastewater (128,823)        Public Works 102,500         

From Reserves and DCCs 1,562,000      Water 100,000         
From Accumulated Surplus Wastewater 4,600,000      

5,089,766      5,070,000      

 2026 DRAFT BUDGET 

 GENERAL FUND 
General Fund Revenues

Water Fund Revenues

Wastewater Fund Revenues

Capital Funding Sources

February 9, 2026
SPECIAL MEETING



Operating Expenditures
Operating Revenues General Fund Operating 2,804,512      

General Fund 3,133,402      127,983     Water Fund Operating 414,685         
Water Fund 555,081         #REF! Wastewater Fund Operating 279,476         
Wastewater Fund 150,653         28,000       Operating Revenue 3,839,136              
Other Funding Sources - Surplus -                     (3,352,847) Operating Expenditures (3,498,673)             Fee for Service - pending request

3,839,136      Operating Surplus 340,463                  Council Follow-up Items -                     
Transfer to Reserves (320,697)                3,498,673      
Net Operating Surplus 19,766                   
Transfer to Capital (19,766)                  
Net After Capital Transfer -                             

Capital Expenditures
Capital Funding Sources Capital New Projects

Debt / Loan 150,000         Debt / Loan 150,000                 - General 389,500         
Capital Grants 3,358,000      #REF! Capital Grants 3,358,000              Fire 65,000           
Funded from Development Cost Charges -                     -                 Transfer from Operations 19,766                   Water 100,000         
Transfer from Reserves - 2025 carryforward projects -                     -                 Transfer from Reserves/surplus 1,617,069              - Wastewater 1,000,000      
Transfer from Surplus - 2025 carryforward projects -                     -                 Transfer from DCCs -                             Other 7,500             
Transfer from Reserves - current 1,617,069      55,069       Net Capital Funding 5,144,835              Grant Funded 3,358,000      

5,125,069      Capital Expenditures (5,070,000)             Debt Funded 150,000         
Carryforward Projects

Capital - Surplus/Deficit 74,835                General Fund -                     
Other Program Funding Sources 55,069                   Water Fund

Other Fund -                     
Capital Grants -                 Grant Funded -                     
Transfer from Reserves -                     55,069                   5,070,000      
Transfer from Accumulated Surplus -                     -                             - 

-                     -                 

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS - NON LIQUID Operating Surplus

Balance - December 31, 2025 2,844,779      Investment in Capital Assets Beginning Balance 85,040           
2025 Carry Forward Capital Projects -                     Beginning Balance 30,120,762            Net Income 3,082,124      
Net after funding of Carry Forward Projects 2,844,779      Capital Expenditures 5,070,000              Invested in Capital Assets (4,453,661)     
Transfers in from Operating 320,697         Debt Principal Payments 55,069                   From Reserves - Current Projects 1,617,069      
Transfer in - 2025 Climate Action funding removed Amortization (671,408)                To Reserves - Community Works etc. (320,697)        
Transfers in - fleet replacement/future capital removed To Equipment Reserve -                     
Used to fund 2026 Capital Projects (1,617,069)     34,574,423            9,875             

1,548,407      -                 Less: Internally Restricted -                     
Net Operating Surplus 9,875             

Beginning * Ending 2026 Used ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
General Capital 743,008       343,082         410,648     TOTAL Internally Restricted Funds
Fire Department Capital 154,151       56,875           98,921       
Water Capital 490,570       397,704         100,000     Operating Surplus 9,875                     Restricted Fund 1 -                     
Wastewater Capital -                   -                     -                 Investment in Capital Assets 34,574,423            Restricted Fund 2 -                     
Transportation Infrastructure -                   -                     -                 Statutory Reserves 1,548,407              
Parkland 66,574         67,573           -                 Internally Restricted Funds -                             -                     
Community Works (Gas Tax) 82,679         368,971         -                 
Growing Communities 1,192,599    204,055         1,000,000  36,132,704            
Climate Action Program 115,198       110,147         7,500         

2,844,779    1,548,407      1,617,069  
-                   -                     

* after deducting 2025 carryforward projects

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
Reserves

Operating

 2026 DRAFT BUDGET - CONSOLIDATED 

 2026 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL PLAN 



District of Barriere 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 
Request for Decision 

Date: February 2, 2026 File: 530.20/Rpts 

To: Council From: Chief Administrative Officer 

Re: Draft 2026-2030 Financial Plan 

Recommendation: THAT Council approves the Draft 1 financial plan as presented and directs 
staff to implement the following strategies, ranked by priority, in the development of the Draft 2 
financial plan, in order to provide a balanced budget:  

- Reduce Council’s Legislative Operating budget by $5,000 (strategic conference attendance
limits)
- Reduce the Roads Paving Capital Project by $25,000
- Accept more day-to-day operational risk and reduce operational expenditures by up to $40,000
- Include funding the $150,000 for Roads Equipment from Debt/Loan, with all Loan principal
payments coming from Reserves in 2026
- Include $70,000 Streetlighting Utility Billing revenue as Property Tax revenue with the same %
of Tax Burden as in 2025
- Include a Property Tax Rate of 40.00 for Class 2 (Utilities), for roughly $40,000 additional tax
revenue, while retaining the Industry classes % of Tax Burden as in 2025
- to meet inflationary and asset replacement pressures, consider:

- increasing Water service fees by 7.5%
- increasing Wastewater service fees by 5%
- where applicable, increasing User Fees by 5%
- increasing overall Property Tax revenue by up to 9%

- adjust the Class 4 (Major Industry) % of Tax Burden to roughly 3% (from 2.66% in 2025), the
same as Class 5 (Light Industrial) – approximately $3,500 additional revenue from taxation
- as a last resort, consider balancing any shortfall within the 2026 Financial Plan with funding
from surplus/reserves.
- to increase future revenues:

- review construction related fees and charges, including Connection fees, DCC’s, and
Building Permit fees
- connect with other Ridge tenants about cost sharing for Facility Use and Gym rental

; AND to present Draft 2 of the Financial Plan to the Public at a Special Meeting held on February 
9, 2026, at 530pm. 
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Purpose 
To review and provide recommendations regarding Council’s second budget workshop on February 
9, 2026, and to present Draft 2 of the 2026 Financial Plan for Council’s consideration. A copy of the 
full Draft 1 budget package is attached (some supplementary materials were removed). 
 
Background 
As Council considers Draft 2 of the financial plan and provides direction for future amendments, it 
is important to remember that developing the financial plan is a journey that consists of multiple 
decision points generally over a period of approximately 4 months. 
 
At the January 26, 2026, budget workshop, Council reviewed Draft 1 of the budget, including 
capital projects, operational variances, and various overarching changes. Council provided initial 
feedback on potential strategies to balance the budget which are further discussed below. Some 
key changes included in the budget at this point: 

 
- All-year Roads department (starting September 2026) 
- 2nd Officer position at the Fire Department (starting May 2026) 
- Wage Allocation structure changes (Finance wages to other departments, Public Works) 

to provide better actual costs for each department 
- Adjust the starting Property Tax revenue to include the 40.00 Tax Rate for the Utilities 

Class (roughly $40,000) and the $70,000 Streetlighting re-alignment from utility bills 
 
The draft consolidated budget presented does not include tax rates changes, taxes from other 
taxing authorities, transfers, or any other strategies recommended to balance the budget and is 
focused on raw 2026 projections and data. Also, this draft does not include any operational 
projects and carry forwards to allow for a cleaner look at the day-to-day operating budget.  
 
Oversimplified, the first draft represents the net balance after the 2026 projected revenues, 
expenditures and capital program have been considered, in order to provide Council with context 
for decision points moving forward. 
 

 
 

Operating Revenue 3,199,809            

Operating Expenditures (3,092,106)           

Operating Surplus 107,703               

Transfer to Reserves (319,798)              

Net Operating Surplus (212,095)              

Transfer to Capital 212,095               

Net After Capital Transfer -                          

Capital Expenditures

Capital

Debt / Loan -                          

Capital Grants 3,358,000            

Transfer from Operations (212,095)              

Transfer from Reserves/surplus 1,737,000            

Transfer from DCCs -                          
Net Capital Funding 4,882,905            

Capital Expenditures (5,095,000)           

Capital - Surplus/Deficit (212,095)             

Operating

 2026 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL PLAN 
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As per the table above, entering into the budget workshop, Draft 1 of the budget showed a District 
deficit of approximately -$212,095. This number is overinflated and does not represent the 
District’s full financial condition and only represents the District’s starting point for budget 
deliberations prior to the implementation of any additional strategies.  
 
In previous years, the first draft of the budget may have already included reductions in capital 
expenditures, potential tax increases, and utilization of reserves/surpluses. This model, 
established in 2025, tries to allow for some additional Council participation and the ability to 
continuously evolve and adapt throughout the process while providing a clearly articulated and 
trackable process. Further, this model permits a recorded process on the strategies employed by 
Council annually to balance the budget and how Council intends to close the gap between current 
year revenues and the proposed expenses. 

 
Capital 
 
Staff are proposing a very robust capital plan in 2026 with a heavy focus on infrastructure projects 
that can support community growth as per Council’s Strategic Plan, but also focusing on strategic 
alignments. As discussed during the Draft 1 Council budget workshop, almost every project 
included in the 2026 capital plan will either replace failing infrastructure or asset, or provide a 
measurable benefit or efficiency, or is directly linked to a capital grant project. Further, this plan 
reflects the direction set by Council through past financial plans, Council’s strategic priorities, and 
further, through Council’s policies and bylaws. This Council has and continues to maintain a strong 
emphasis on asset replacement and stewardship in order to provide consistent, exceptional 
services to the community. The proposed Draft 1 financial plan is structured to realize these goals 
and utilizes a combination of various reserves to fund the proposed infrastructure projects. 
 
The table below provides a high-level overview of the Capital Projects. The budget currently does 
not show any Carryforward Projects from 2025 and prior; however, the ICIP Wastewater 
Treatment Plant projects should have been on this list, as there were some expenses related to 
the project in 2024 and 2025, but not nearly the work that was originally anticipated which was 
deferred primarily to 2026 and 2027.  
 

  
 
 
 

New Projects

General 564,500        

Fire 65,000          

Water 100,000        

Wastewater 1,000,000     

Other 7,500            
Grant Funded 3,358,000     

Debt Funded -                   

Carryforward Projects

General Fund -                   

Water Fund

Other Fund -                   

Grant Funded -                   

5,095,000     
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Reserves 
 
At this time, the primary funding sources for the Capital projects are the District’s Capital reserves. 
 
Given that the 2025 yearend audit will be under way for several months, the actual values to start 
2026 may still change; however, a high level of certainty exists for most of the reserve accounts 
other than the Growing Communities Fund Reserve (due to the Wastewater Treatment Plant 
expenses from 2024 and 2025, and corresponding revenue from the grant funder) and the General 
Reserve (due to the amalgamation of various reserve accounts in 2025). 
 
The Draft 1 budget included the below information regarding beginning, proposed usage, and 
anticipated end amount for each reserve.   
 

 
 
If the Wastewater Treatment plan project is excluded from the calculations above, and if a 
balanced operating budget would be in place, the drawdown on reserve would roughly be 
$495,000, but this includes $100,000 in Emergency funding (which will only be used if required). In 
addition, $284,000 is budgeted from the Community Works Fund to be contributed into reserves 
along with applicable interest amounts, estimated at $35,000. So, the actual drawdown may be as 
low as $76,000 if the Emergency funds are not needed. 
 
Council asked to reduce the Roads Paving project by $25,000 to retain additional cash in reserve. 
 
Debt / Loan 
 
At the Draft 1 workshop, Council inquired about the prospect of funding the $150,000 of Roads 
Equipment via Debt/Loan to retain additional cash in our reserves while we navigate the significant 
Wastewater Treatment Plant project which should be substantially concluded in 2027. 
 
The current interest rate with the Municipal Finance Authority (MFA) is 2.85%. For $150,000 this 
would equate to roughly $32,224 per year in expenses for 5 years, for a total cost of $161,192 (so, 
$11,192 in Interest). While the principal portion of the loan could be funded by capital reserve or 
operating dollars (the asset will be capitalized regardless), the interest portion would need to be 
funded by operating dollars. For 2026, we estimate a total cost of $24,226 ($3,078 interest 
included) if we take on the debt around April 1. So, the impact on the reserve for 2026 would 
roughly be $21,148 instead of the full $150,000 to start the pay back of the loan. 
 

 

Beginning * Ending 2026 Used

General Capital 743,008      188,076        564,500    

Fire Department Capital 154,151      91,051          65,000      

Water Capital 490,570      397,704        100,000    

Wastewater Capital -                 -                   -               

Transportation Infrastructure -                 -                   -               

Parkland 66,574        67,573          -               

Community Works (Gas Tax) 82,679        368,971        -               

Growing Communities 1,192,599   204,055        1,000,000 

Climate Action Program 115,198      110,147        7,500        

2,844,779   1,427,577     1,737,000 
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The District currently has a Loan for the 2025 Bush Truck for $175,000 which would be very similar 
when comparing it to a full year. The Bush Truck debt information can be found under “10. Debt 
Servicing” in the Draft 1 package. Currently the full Debt Servicing for the Bush Truck is budgeted 
in the operating budget, but could strategically be partially moved to the reserve budget. This 
would impact the operating and reserve allocation by roughly $33,921 if the principal amount is 
moved and funded from reserve. 
 

 
 
 
 
If the Roads Equipment was added as a loan, the following would be the Debt Servicing projection:  
 

 

 
 
 
In addition, if the total principal amounts are funded from reserves in 2026, this would reduce the 
overall impact on the general capital reserve by roughly $95,000. 
 

  

DISTRICT OF BARRIERE

2026-2030 FINANCIAL PLAN

DEBT SERVICING

LIABILITY SERVICING LIMIT $2,240,202 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

General Project Name: Bush Truck Principal 33,921        34,921        35,944        37,011        14,131        

Equip Fin Details: $ 175,000, 5-yr,  2030 Interest 4,085          3,085          2,062          995             94               

Total principal 33,921        34,921        35,944        37,011        14,131        

Total interest 4,085          3,085          2,062          995             94               

Total debt payments 38,006        38,006        38,006        38,006        14,225        

DISTRICT OF BARRIERE

2026-2030 FINANCIAL PLAN

DEBT SERVICING

LIABILITY SERVICING LIMIT $2,240,202 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

Equipment

General Project Name: Roads Equipment Principal 21,148        28,930        29,757        30,624        31,508        8,032        

Equip Fin Details: $150,000, 5yr, 2031 Interest 3,078          3,294          2,466          1,600          716             38             

Fire Engine

General Project Name: Bush Truck Principal 33,921        34,921        35,944        37,011        14,131        

Equip Fin Details: $ 175,000, 5-yr,  2030 Interest 4,085          3,085          2,062          995             94               

Total principal 55,069        63,851        65,701        67,635        45,639        8,032        

Total interest 7,163          6,379          4,528          2,595          810             38             

Total debt payments 62,232        70,230        70,229        70,230        46,449        8,070        
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By shifting the principal amounts for the Bush Truck and Roads Equipment to be coming from 
Reserves vs Operating and utilizing the full Roads Equipment as Debt/Loan, the following would 
be the anticipated Reserve utilization and ending balances: 
 

 
Note, the shift in:  

- General Capital Ending ($317,895 now vs. $188,076 before = roughly $130,000 extra 
remaining in reserve) 

- Fire Department Capital Ending ($56,875 vs. $91,051 = roughly $34,000 less remaining 
- Overall, roughly $96,600 more remaining in reserve ($1,523,220 vs. $1,427,577) – (due 

to additional interest earned by retaining funds in reserves. 
 
Holistically, this change in funding strategy would provide the following Consolidated Dashboard: 
 

 
 
Effectively reducing the funding gap from $212,095 to $126,895, so a change by roughly $85,000 to 
the overall Deficit. However, it has to be noted that future years would continue to see an annual 
expense of roughly $70,000 (including interest) to pay off the loans. (see attached updated Summary) 
 

Beginning * Ending 2026 Used

General Capital 743,008      317,895        435,648    

Fire Department Capital 154,151      56,875          98,921      

Water Capital 490,570      397,704        100,000    

Wastewater Capital -                 -                   -               

Transportation Infrastructure -                 -                   -               

Parkland 66,574        67,573          -               

Community Works (Gas Tax) 82,679        368,971        -               

Growing Communities 1,192,599   204,055        1,000,000 

Climate Action Program 115,198      110,147        7,500        

2,844,779   1,523,220     1,642,069 

Operating Revenue 3,199,809            

Operating Expenditures (3,061,263)           

Operating Surplus 138,546               

Transfer to Reserves (320,510)              

Net Operating Surplus (181,964)              

Transfer to Capital 181,964               

Net After Capital Transfer -                          

Capital Expenditures

Capital

Debt / Loan 150,000               

Capital Grants 3,358,000            

Transfer from Operations (181,964)              

Transfer from Reserves/surplus 1,642,069            

Transfer from DCCs -                          
Net Capital Funding 4,968,105            

Capital Expenditures (5,095,000)           

Capital - Surplus/Deficit (126,895)             

Operating

 2026 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL PLAN 
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Community Support:  
In addition to the financial data included in the Draft 1 consolidated financial plan, Council also has 
a number of decisions that were deferred to 2026 budget deliberations. Deferring these decisions 
has allowed Council to evaluate each of the requests in context with the overall budget and the 
District’s financial condition. In part, Council reviewed a general list of all community support 
provided annually and Council wanted to maintain the overall smaller individual amounts at a 
budget of roughly $5,000. As previously requested by Council, Staff is working on a all 
encompassing Community Support policy. The table below highlights the non in-kind community 
support provided by Council currently. 
 

 
 
At the Draft 1 Workshop, Council asked for Staff to work with other Ridge tenants that currently 
have free access to the Gym or receive other subsidies from the District for insurance or rental 
costs. The intent is to work towards a more equitable and fair philosophy for costs that the District 
is currently covering. 
 
Note: Projects/requests that have been approved to proceed to draft 2 are not guaranteed final 
approval. Developing the financial plan is a journey that consists of multiple decision points over a 
period of several months. Projects/requests that proceed to draft 2 may be re-considered on 
multiple occasions, as the financial plan continues to be refined leading up to final approval in 
March/April. 

  

2025 2026 2026 incl. in

Timeframe Actual Approved Draft Budget

Requests 5,400 5,000               

Trails Society One-Time 500               -               

Barriere Youth Soccer One-Time 500               -               

Barriere Elementary PAC One-Time 500               

TO Goat Association One-Time -               

Rabbits BC One-Time 500               

Heritage Society One-Time -               

YCS Literacy One-Time 500               

First Responders Golf Tournament One-Time 500               

Curling Sponsorship One-Time 750               

Sheep Breeders One-Time 500               

Yellowhead Pioneer Residence One-Time 500               

Community Foundation - Sip and Support One-Time 250               

Legion Advertising One-Time 400               

Lions Club - Facility Costs / Internet* Ongoing 10,000          10,000          10,000             

Barriere First Responders - Facility Use* Ongoing 10,000          10,000          10,000             

Chamber of Commerce - Facility Lease* Ongoing 25,875          25,875          25,875             

NTACS - Facility Use / Gym / Insurance* Ongoing 22,000          22,000          22,000             

YCS Daycare - Gym* Ongoing 4,800            4,800            4,800               

Permissive Tax Exemptions* Ongoing 55,000          55,000          55,000             

Grand Total $133,075 $127,675 $132,675
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Summary 
As mentioned previously, although some of the amounts and the layout may differ, Draft 1 of the 
2026 financial plan is not unlike previous years, with the difference being the timing and stage in 
which the information has been presented. 
 
Overall, the District’s financial condition is fair and reflects a conscious decision by Council to 
utilize a combination of reserves and potentially new debt to ensure that critical infrastructure and 
asset replacement projects are prioritized. This year does not foresee a large, not already 
committed, surplus being generated and as such, the potential to move funds into reserves at year 
end will be minimal. In the long term, buildup of the accumulated operating surplus and funding to 
reserves will need to be prioritized again to reasonably manage the District’s assets over time.  
 
Council, through the Strategic Plan has prioritized Asset Management related projects to gain an 
understanding of the state of the District’s assets. This research would ultimately result in a 
philosophy that would be captured in policies and bylaws to serve the community in the future. 
 
Having said that, with the cost of delivering services continuing to rise, moving forward an 
emphasis should be placed on maximizing our current finances to their full potential, while equally 
increasing revenue and exploring new revenue opportunities other than taxation. At this time 
expanding District services, the level of service, or District programs, other than the Roads 
Department and Fire Department roles, is not recommended.  
 
Recommendation 
To date Council has been provided with a significant amount of information; however, there are still 
some outliers which is why the financial plan will be a process taking place over approximately the 
next 2-3 months. The following list is an example of some of these outliers: 
 

• Operational project carryforward amounts from 2025 yearend  

• Any amounts needed to balance the 2025 budget due to the increased expenses 
throughout the year 

• Subsequently confirmed amounts to be transferred into (or out of) accumulated surplus and 
possibly reserves depending on final consolidated amounts 

• Revenue generation from taxation, fees, or charges 

• BC Assessment final roll 

• Other grants that are being applied for that are pending grant funder review/approval 
 
Because of this, staff are not recommending Council make any final budget decisions at this time 
and suggest the included motion set out a course of action to be considered in the next draft of the 
budget which would be a public workshop on February 9, 2026.  
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Benefits or Impact 
General 
The report outlines the process followed for this stage of the budget process. 
 
Finances 
The 2025 average assessed single family residential property value in Barriere as per BC 
Assessment was roughly $400,768 (March 2025 Revised Roll – 840 folios). For 2026, the 
Complete Roll (January 2026) by BC Assessment indicates an increase of approximately $5,900 
to a projected average of $406,653 (842 folios). The attached document from BC Assessment 
(January 2026) shows slightly different year over year values than the latest raw data exports from 
the same time as it would include additional forms of residential housing.    
 
Further, of the approximately 2.00% increase in assessments across all classes, less than 0.73% 
is a result of non-market change, or new development. In total the District saw approximately 
$2.969Million of non-market change, $3.2Mil in Residential, and $0.23Mil reduction in Commercial 
primarily. So, what this tells us is that, although the District has recently seen an increase in a 
desire for development, many of these projects are not started or completed, or far enough along, 
to be included in the District’s total 2026 assessment.  
 
Although we saw a small increase in assessed value, the assessment changes reflect primarily an 
increase in the value of the existing structures (homes, businesses, etc.) and not the addition of 
new structures.  
 
Because many of the existing structures within the District have been valued higher than last year, 
District Council will have to find a balance that considers economic pressures and community 
livability, while prioritizing asset renewal.  
 
In 2025, the District portion of the property taxes for an average residential property ($383,000) 
were estimated at $925, less than 45% of the overall collected taxes for the property. 55% of all 
taxes collected are submitted to other taxing authorities such as the TNRD, Hospital, Police, and 
Schools. Due to the Streetlighting utility billing shift to property taxation, the average residential 
property, based on 2025 Assessments would need to be paying an additional annual $55.95 in 
taxation (vs. $69.36 in utility billing). So, the total would have been closer to $981 for overall 
taxation in 2025 for the average residential property. 
 
If Council decided to balance the -$212,095 deficit only utilizing taxation, the average residential 
property would see an increase of roughly 17.28% and pay an additional estimated $170 for 
property taxes in 2026 (above the increase due to the Streetlighting change). This is not 
recommended and provided for context only. 
 
The average residential property is currently estimated to be valued at $392,000 based on the raw 
BC Assessment data. A 9% tax increase (above the increase due to the Streetlighting change) 
would result, for the average residential property, in increase of roughly $92 ($7.67 per month); 
this however is tied to any actual values determined by BC Assessment and any potential year 
over year shift. Overall, the increase would generate $114,000 in revenue for the District across all 
taxation classes. Roughly 30 folios would see a decrease, while 578 folios would see an average 
increase of $48 per year. There are 949 residential folios in total, so over 64% of all folios. 
 
A 7.5% Water fee change would result in roughly $28,000 revenue for the District, (roughly $40 per 
year ($10 per quarter / $2.50 per month) per water service customer), while a 5% Wastewater fee 
change would generate roughly $5,100 (approximately $23 per year ($5.75 per quarter / $1.91 per 
month) per wastewater service customer). 

Prev
iou

sly
 R

ec
eiv

ed



Strategic Impact 
N/A 

 
Risk Assessment 
Compliance: Community Charter 
 
Risk Impact: Low to Medium – As this is the first draft and the legislated deadline is May 14 to 
have a financial plan and tax rates bylaw adopted by. 
 
Internal Control Process:  
Again, legislation dictates adoption of a balanced financial plan and tax rates bylaw by May 14. 
 
Next Steps / Communication 
If the strategies proposed to balance Draft 2 of the financial plan are adopted, Staff will incorporate 
these, along with any other changes approved by Council, into the second draft of the financial 
plan. Further, Draft 2 of the financial plan will be presented to Council in a workshop open to the 
public at a date and time set by Council (proposed for February 9, 2026, at 5:30 pm). 
 
 

 
Attachments 

• 2025 Unfunded budget package – Draft 1; includes: 
o Taxation comparison 
o Unfunded Visual Summary 
o Operational Variances (reduced content) 
o Revenue Projections 
o Expenses Projections 
o Capital Projects Summary Schedule 
o Reserve Continuity 
o Operating Projects (still to be considered and added to budget at a later time) 
o Debt Servicing 
o Community Support 
o Capital Projects Details (reduced content) 

• Updated - Unfunded Visual Summary – with Loan 

• BC Assessment Summary – Press release 
 
Recommendation 

THAT Council approves the Draft 1 financial plan as presented and directs staff to implement 
the following strategies, ranked by priority, in the development of the Draft 2 financial plan, in 
order to provide a balanced budget:  
 
- Reduce Council’s Legislative Operating budget by $5,000 (strategic conference attendance 
limits) 
- Reduce the Roads Paving Capital Project by $25,000 
- Accept more day-to-day operational risk and reduce operational expenditures by up to 
$40,000  
- Include funding the $150,000 for Roads Equipment from Debt/Loan, with all Loan principal 
payments coming from Reserves in 2026 
- Include $70,000 Streetlighting Utility Billing revenue as Property Tax revenue with the same % 
of Tax Burden as in 2025 
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- Include a Property Tax Rate of 40.00 for Class 2 (Utilities), for roughly $40,000 additional tax 
revenue, while retaining the Industry classes % of Tax Burden as in 2025   
- to meet inflationary and asset replacement pressures, consider: 

- increasing Water service fees by 7.5%  
- increasing Wastewater service fees by 5%  
- where applicable, increasing User Fees by 5% 
- increasing overall Property Tax revenue by up to 9% 

- adjust the Class 4 (Major Industry) % of Tax Burden to roughly 3% (from 2.66% in 2025), the 
same as Class 5 (Light Industrial) – approximately $3,500 additional revenue from taxation 
- as a last resort, consider balancing any shortfall within the 2026 Financial Plan with funding 
from surplus/reserves. 
- to increase future revenues: 

- review construction related fees and charges, including Connection fees, DCC’s, and 
Building Permit fees  
- connect with other Ridge tenants about cost sharing for Facility Use and Gym rental 

 
; AND to present Draft 2 of the Financial Plan to the Public at a Special Meeting held on 
February 9, 2026, at 530pm. 

 
Alternative Options 
 
1. Council could choose to re-prioritize the recommended strategies to align better with 

competing demands and community expectations. 
2. Council could identify different strategies to either complement or replace the strategies 

proposed by staff. 
3. Council could choose a combination of options 1 and 2. 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by:  
D. Drexler, Chief Administrative Officer  
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Draft Budget 2026 
No. 1 

January 26, 2026 
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1. Municipal Taxes and
Comparison to other

Taxing Authorities 
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DISTRICT OF BARRIERE CPI 2021 2.79

OTHER TAXING AUTHORITIES BCPI 2021 7.4 (11.2)

2022 TO 2026

CPI 6.64 4.19 2.73 2.4*
Non Residential BCPI Van (national) 9.8 (12.5) 7.7 (5.4) 4.0 (3.8) 4.0 (4.2)*

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Municipal Property Taxes
Amount levied 966,391$       1,012,189$      1,062,195$        1,154,272$        1,268,598$    
Increase from previous year 49,893$         45,798$           50,006$             92,077$             114,326$       
% Increase from previous year 5.4% 4.7% 4.9% 8.7% 9.9%

Regional District Requisition
Amount levied 312,266$       315,452$         329,394$           352,843$           402,199$       
Increase from previous year 31,515$         3,186$             13,942$             23,449$             49,356$         
% Increase from previous year 11.2% 1.0% 4.4% 7.1% 14.0%
Requisition as % of municipal taxes 32.3% 31.2% 31.0% 30.6% 31.7%

Hospital Requisition
Amount levied 133,787$       135,681$         135,152$           145,245$           145,282$       
Increase from previous year (144,654)$      1,894$             (529)$                 10,093$             37$                
% Increase from previous year -52.0% 1.4% -0.4% 7.5% 0.0%
Requisition as % of municipal taxes 13.8% 13.4% 12.7% 12.6% 11.5%

School Requisition
Amount levied 614,796$       676,594$         698,918$           753,119$           753,442$       
Increase from previous year 56,156$         61,798$           22,324$             54,201$             323$              
% Increase from previous year 10.1% 10.1% 3.3% 7.8% 0.0%
Requisition as % of municipal taxes 63.6% 66.8% 65.8% 65.2% 59.4%

Police Requisition
Amount levied 95,748$         111,787$         120,704$           127,611$           127,555$       
Increase from previous year 12,515$         16,039$           8,917$               6,907$               (56)$               
% Increase from previous year 15.0% 16.8% 8.0% 5.7% (0.0%)
Requisition as % of municipal taxes 9.9% 11.0% 11.4% 11.1% 10.1%

BCAA Requisition
Amount levied 15,531$         20,742$           17,421$             19,194$             20,716$         
Increase from previous year 1,547$           5,211$             (3,321)$              1,773$               1,522$           
% Increase from previous year 11.1% 33.6% -16.0% 10.2% 7.9%
Requisition as % of municipal taxes 1.6% 2.0% 1.6% 1.7% 1.6%

2,138,519$    2,272,445$      2,363,784$        2,552,284$        2,717,792$    
1,172,128$    1,260,256$      1,301,589$        1,398,012$        1,449,194$    

55% 55% 55% 55% 53%
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2. Visual Summary
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Version: 2026-1 DRAFT (CAPITAL PROJECTS UNFUNDED)

General Fund Operating Expenditures
General Government 804,775         

Operating Protective Services 340,250         
Property Taxes 1,268,598      Operating Revenue 2,527,728              Transportation 510,372         
Property Taxes - Increase -                    Operating Expenditures (2,394,656)            Environmental & Public Health 257,634         
Grant in Lieu & Other Taxes 42,500           Net before Transfers 133,072                 Planning & Development 14,000           
User Fees & Charges 384,625         Transfer to Reserves (319,798)               Parks & Recreation 286,569         
User Fees - Increases -                    (see Tab 7 - Reserve Continuity) Facilities 143,050         
Government Transfers 773,125         Debt Servicing 38,006           
Interest, Penalties & Other Recoveries 58,880           Net Available for Capital (186,726)               Operating / Grant Project (non capital)
Other - Surplus -                     Community Service Increases 
From Acc Surplus - 2025 Carry Forwards -                     Council Follow-up Items -                     

2,527,728      2,394,656      

WATER FUND
Operating Water Fund Operating Expenditures

Water - Fixed/Capital Charges 526,581         Operating Revenue 526,581                 Water Utility Operations 416,750         
Water - Usage Charges -                    Operating Expenditures (416,750)               
Water - Miscellaneous Charges -                    Debt Servicing -                     
Water - Late Penalties -                     Council Follow-up Items -                     
Water - Increase -                    Net Available for Capital 109,831                 416,750         

526,581         

WASTEWATER FUND
Operating Wastewater Fund Operating Expenditures

Wastewater - Fixed/Capital Charges 145,500         Operating Revenue 145,500                 Wastewater Utiilty Operations 280,700         
Wastewater - Usage Charges -                    Operating Expenditures (280,700)               
Wastewater - Miscellaneous Charges -                    Debt Servicing -                     
Wastewater - Late Penalties -                     Council Follow-up Items -                     
Wastewater - Increase -                    Net Available for Capital (135,200)               280,700         

145,500         

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES Capital Expenditures
Capital Grants 3,358,000      Capital Information Technology 20,000           
Debt / Loan -                    Capital Funding 4,882,905              Emergency Services 65,000           
Operating Surplus Available Capital Expenditures (5,095,000)            Facilities 12,500           

General (186,726)       Net Capital Surplus/Deficit (212,095)               Fleet & Equipment 150,000         
Water 109,831         -                            Engineering 20,000           
Wastewater (135,200)       Public Works 127,500         

From Reserves and DCCs 1,737,000      Water 100,000         
From Accumulated Surplus Wastewater 4,600,000      

4,882,905      5,095,000      

 2026 DRAFT BUDGET 

 GENERAL FUND 
General Fund Revenues

Water Fund Revenues

Wastewater Fund Revenues

Capital Funding Sources

January 26, 2026
REGULAR MEETING
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Operating Expenditures

Operating Revenues General Fund Operating 2,394,656      
General Fund 2,527,728      -                Water Fund Operating 416,750         
Water Fund 526,581         #REF! Wastewater Fund Operating 280,700         
Wastewater Fund 145,500         -                Operating Revenue 3,199,809              
Other Funding Sources - Surplus -                    -                Operating Expenditures (3,092,106)            Fee for Service - pending request

3,199,809      Operating Surplus 107,703                  Council Follow-up Items -                     
Transfer to Reserves (319,798)               3,092,106      
Net Operating Surplus (212,095)               
Transfer to Capital 212,095                 
Net After Capital Transfer -                            

Capital Expenditures
Capital Funding Sources Capital New Projects

Debt / Loan -                    Debt / Loan -                            General 564,500         
Capital Grants 3,358,000      #REF! Capital Grants 3,358,000              Fire 65,000           
Funded from Development Cost Charges -                    -                Transfer from Operations (212,095)               Water 100,000         
Transfer from Reserves - 2025 carryforward projects -                    -                Transfer from Reserves/surplus 1,737,000              Wastewater 1,000,000      
Transfer from Surplus - 2025 carryforward projects -                    -                Transfer from DCCs -                            Other 7,500             
Transfer from Reserves - current 1,737,000      -                Net Capital Funding 4,882,905              Grant Funded 3,358,000      

5,095,000      Capital Expenditures (5,095,000)            Debt Funded -                     
Carryforward Projects

Capital - Surplus/Deficit (212,095)            General Fund -                     

Other Program Funding Sources -                            Water Fund
Other Fund -                     

Capital Grants -                Grant Funded -                     
Transfer from Reserves -                    -                            5,095,000      
Transfer from Accumulated Surplus -                    -                            

-                    -                

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS - NON LIQUID Operating Surplus

Balance - December 31, 2025 2,844,779      Investment in Capital Assets Beginning Balance 85,040           
2025 Carry Forward Capital Projects -                    Beginning Balance 30,120,762            Net Income 2,828,029      
Net after funding of Carry Forward Projects 2,844,779      Capital Expenditures 5,095,000              Invested in Capital Assets (4,457,326)     
Transfers in from Operating 319,798         Debt Principal Payments 33,921                   From Reserves - Current Projects 1,737,000      
Transfer in - 2025 Climate Action funding removed Amortization (671,595)               To Reserves - Community Works etc. (319,798)        
Transfers in - fleet replacement/future capital removed To Equipment Reserve -                     
Used to fund 2026 Capital Projects (1,737,000)    34,578,088            (127,055)        

1,427,577      -                Less: Internally Restricted -                     
Net Operating Surplus (127,055)        Reserve Balances

Beginning * Ending 2026 Used ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
General Capital 743,008       188,076         564,500     TOTAL Internally Restricted Funds
Fire Department Capital 154,151       91,051           65,000       
Water Capital 490,570       397,704         100,000     Operating Surplus (127,055)               Restricted Fund 1 -                     
Wastewater Capital -                   -                    -                Investment in Capital Assets 34,578,088            Restricted Fund 2 -                     
Transportation Infrastructure -                   -                    -                Statutory Reserves 1,427,577              
Parkland 66,574         67,573           -                Internally Restricted Funds -                            -                     
Community Works (Gas Tax) 82,679         368,971         -                
Growing Communities 1,192,599    204,055         1,000,000  35,878,610            
Climate Action Program 115,198       110,147         7,500         

2,844,779    1,427,577      1,737,000  
-                   -                    

* after deducting 2025 carryforward projects

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
Reserves

Operating

 2026 DRAFT BUDGET - CONSOLIDATED 

 2026 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL PLAN 
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3. Operational 

Variances 
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Revenues 

- In previous years, the budget made assumptions for revenues which may not materialize – this has largely been
corrected throughout the budget

- In previous years, would utilize interest from investments to be paid out and used as operating cash – this has
largely been corrected, and Capital reserves now receive those funds.

- As presented, no tax or fee adjustments are included in the budget, except for
o 40.00 Tax Rate for Utilities (roughly $40,807 positive impact on the budget)
o $70,000 revenue was moved from Streetlighting Utility Billing to Property Tax Revenue

- Solid Waste – projection to increase revenue by $8,000 from Recycle BC compared to 2025 budget.
- Business Licencing – slight adjustments included, but generally status quo
- Facility Rentals – includes BBC, Ridge Gym, Radio Station, Parks facilities – reduced revenue at Gym in 2025,

BBC rental also are $15,000 short of earlier budget estimates. (reduced by $20,000 total for 2026)
- Misc Fees and Charges – status quo
- Small Communities Grant – Reduced to match 2025 value (-$4,000)
- Other Operating Grants – Focus is to clear up current grant projects. FireSmart Phase 2 Revenue is expected of

roughly $200,000 ($400,000 over 2 years), otherwise Status Quo. (Not yet included on Visual Summary)
- Rural Fire Recovery – includes TNRD funding increase ($12,500), Highway Rescue, and Wildfire support (no $

for wildfire callouts included). Volunteer Fire Department is providing $5,000 annually towards training, etc. (for
3 years)

- Events and Donations – includes donations towards District managed events and grants. – Status Quo.
- Community Works (formerly Gas Tax) – partial funding in 2025 received due to 2024 audit delay, anticipating

double the funding in 2026 to catch up, should be back to normal in 2027 (roughly $142,000 annual)
- Investments and Deposit Interest – reduced due to lower interest rates. The district will also need to use a

large amount of the long-term investments to fund their portion of large capital projects in 2026.
- Water Utility – Status Quo
- Wastewater Utility – Status Quo
- In total – Other than the Property Taxation changes, the remainder of the revenue categories show minimal

change. As such, the initial Draft budget does show a small positive variance of roughly $33,000 or 1%
compared to 2025 budget to begin the 2026 budget process.

o General: ~$2,212,000 (2025) -> ~$2,244,000 (2026 Draft)
o Water: ~$529,000 (2025) -> ~$527,000 (2026 Draft)
o Wastewater: ~$146,000 (2025) -> ~$145,000 (2026 Draft)

TOTAL: ~$2,887,000 (2025) -> ~$2,916,000 (2026 Draft) = $29,000 revenue increase 

Operational Variances 
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Expenses: 

- Reviewed all expense categories and used 2025 preliminary totals (dated January 17, 2026) along with 2024
and prior historical values to determine anticipated costs to the District as part of maintaining current service
levels

- Amortization amounts – these amounts have generally not been included in the budget before the 2025
budget. An estimate was included in 2025 based on past years amortization schedules and anticipated capital
projects in 2026. Further refinement to this process is expected over the coming years.

General Operating Program 

- Health and Safety Program - $15,000 is split in various departments
- Legislative –

o $13,000 added for the election.
o increases to hotel accommodation/travel to current standards;
o public relations set to $5,000 – increased by $1,500 to meet current Council giving standard
o Overall $8,000 increase (7%) – mainly due to Election

- Administration & Finance –
o Allocation of Finance staƯ to other business units (departments)
o Reduced interim CFO consultant to 0.25FTE
o This budget was higher than expected in 2025 mainly due to the continued changes in the Finance

department and to finalize the 2024 audit.
o Aligned costs throughout with current standards
o Overall, $91,000 decrease (-12%)

- Protective Services (Fire, Bylaw, Building Inspection)
o Reallocated line items throughout the budget to include Fire OƯicer wages and employer contributions

– total of roughly $72,000 realignment
o However, costs for aging equipment, fuel, insurance, utilities, and replacement of small machinery is

steadily increasing as are facility related repairs, protective gear needs, volunteer education and
training, health and safety training requirements, etc.

o Overall: roughly $60,000 increase on budget at this time – but review continues
- Roads

o Finance Dept wage allocations and included partial roads department - $50,000 increase
o Adjusted Roads Winter Service - $80,000 decrease
o Aligned other departmental programs to in-house use: -$12,500 savings
o Reduced Roads Paving/Asphalt by $20,000 for minor patching by external contractor
o Included winter roads material - +$10,000
o Overall reduced Roads budget by $55,000 (11%)
o Note: As the in-house Roads program develops, some funding may need toshift back and forth from

parks to roads and vice versa depending on the day-to-day needs of the District.
- Equipment / Fleet

o Cost of maintenance, fuel, insurance, etc. steadily increasing - $10,000 increase
o Added Winter equipment insurance, fuel, etc. - $10,000 increase
o Overall increased by $20,000 (35%)

- Zoning/Planning
o Combined 3 sub-categories for eƯiciency purposes (Subdivision/Zoning/Planning) in 2025
o Status quo – no changes in budget

- Solid Waste
o Included Finance Department Wage allocation adjustments, a portion of a public works employee filling

in during holidays.
o TNRD Eco Depot tipping fees are anticipated to increase as well
o Overall – roughly $60,000 increase (34%)
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- Cemetery
o Included Finance Department Wage allocation adjustments
o Overall expense budget aligned with increase of $12,500 (192%)

- Parks
o Included Finance Department Wage allocation adjustments.
o Other changes based on needs of diƯerent parks, materials and supplies costs
o Large increase in Utilities fees (over $5,000 alone)
o Overall adjustment – increase by roughly $68,000 (41%)
o Note: As the in-house Roads program develops, some funding may need to shift back and forth from

parks to roads and vice versa depending on the day-to-day needs of the District.
- District Events

o Consolidated various expense items into a flat $15,000 expense line item for the Rec Committee.
o Overall reduction by $14,000 (21%)

- Facilities
o Minor cost increases for utilities, insurance, maintenance, etc.
o Overall – increase of $3,000 (2%)

- Overall - General Operating Expense increase without Operating Grants, Capital Grants, Other Taxes, Transfers
to/from Reserve/Surplus: $73,500 (+3% variance to 2025 budget)

o ~$2,283,000 (2025) -> ~$2,357,000 (2026 Draft)

Water 

- Included Finance Department Wage allocation adjustments.
- Some staƯing wages were also allocated to Wastewater based on a formula instead of historical amounts, as

such Water and Wastewater wages may fluctuate year over year due to needs of organization. ($20,500 impact
in total for all wage allocations to water)

- Made adjustments throughout the water operating budget to align with actual expenses in 2025 or historical
amounts

- StaƯ is establishing a better understanding on day-to-day costs and true costs of the service
- Expense increase of $14,000 (4%), slight revenue reduction of $2,000 (0%)
- Overall anticipated increase of $15,000 (4%)

o ~$402,000 (2025) -> ~$417,000 (2026 Draft)

Wastewater 

- Included Finance Department Wage allocation adjustments.
- Some staƯing wages were also allocated to Wastewater based on a formula instead of historical amounts, as

such Water and Wastewater wages may fluctuate year over year due to needs of organization. ($75,000 impact
in total for all wage allocations to wastewater)

- One employee remains at 0.6 FTE as a part time term position
- Made adjustments throughout the wastewater operating budget to align with actual expenses in 2025 or

historical amounts
- StaƯ is establishing a better understanding on day-to-day costs and true costs of the service
- Expense increase of $75,500 (37%), slight revenue reduction of $1,000 (1%)
- Overall anticipated increase of $76,000 (37%) on the department

o ~$205,000 (2025) -> ~$281,000 (2026 Draft)

Overall Expenses: 

- Across the organization, roughly $164,500 (~5.6%) in increased expenses
o ~$2,890,000 (2025) -> ~$3,055,000 (2026 Draft)
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Determining the 2026 Tax Rates Starting Point 

Streetlighting – excerpts from the November 17, 2025 report to Council 

The 2025 charges for Street Lighting are: 

Residential: $5.78 per month (so, $17.34 per quarter, or $69.36 per year) 
Commercial: $7.04 per month (so, $21.12 per quarter, or $84.48 per year) 

Utility Bills: As of the March 2026 billing cycle, a reduction for residential properties on their quarterly 
billing of $17.34 per quarter. In total $69.36 reduction over the year. For commercial properties, $21.12 
reduction per quarter or $84.48 reduction per year. 

Property Taxes: 
If the tax rates and burden allocation remained the same in 2026, per $100,000 of assessed residential 
property value, the increase per year would be roughly $14.61. The average residential property in 
Barriere in 2025 was assessed at $383,000, which would result in a $55.95 tax increase for the year. This 
is effectively a reduction of $13.41 per year for the average residential property per year when 
considering the previous utility bills. 

For a business class property, for $100,000 assessed value, the increase would be $35.79 in taxation. 
The average business class property in 2025 was assessed at $467,000, and as such, the average 
property would see an increase of $167.13 per year under the same rates and burden allocation as in 
2025. This is effectively an increase of $82.65 per year for the average commercial property per year 
when considering the previous utility bills. 

For industrial properties, for $100,000 assessed value, the increase would be roughly $49.81 per 
$100,000 of assessed value. Large Industry had an average value of $1,248,000, and as such would see 
an increase of $621.65 ($537.17 above current utility bills); while Small Industry had an average assed 
value of $1,038,000 and as such would see an increase of $517.05 ($432.57 above current utility bills). 

Class Category 2025 - % of 
Burden* 

2025 - Current 
Yield* 

Additional Yield 
based on 2025* 

Total Yield based 
on 2025 rates* 

1 Residential 75.88% $878,503 $53,114 $931,617 
2 Utilities 0.95% $10,976 $664 $11,640 
4 Large Industrial 2.66% $30,834 $1,864 $32,698 
5 Small Industrial 2.95% $34,192 $2,067 $36,259 
6 Business 17.43% $201,833 $12,203 $214,036 
8 Rec/Non-Profit 0.11% $1,256 $76 $1,332 
9 Farm 0.02% $198 $12 $210 

TOTAL 100.00% $1,157,792 $70,000 $1,227,792 
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2025 Multiples and Updated Tax Rates Calculations: 

Starting Point 2025 Final Budget and Tax Rates: 

 Based on 2025 numbers ($1,157,791 tax revenue) and BC Assessment Values
 If including 40.00 tax rate for Utilities (roughly $40,807 extra)
 If including $70,000 for Street lighting while maintaining current % Of Tax Burden.

o Maintain 2.66% for Major Industry and 2.95% for Light Industry. (3.51 vs 3.41 multiplier)
 Total starting point for 2026 should be $1,268,598 for tax revenue.

Above, showing: 

- Adjustment to 15.630 multiple to achieve 40.00 tax rate for Utilities -> all other multiples remain the same
- Higher Yields in Residential, Business, and both Industry Classes due to Streetlighting inclusion
- Burden for Streetlighting will be felt by Industrial the most. Only 7 properties but increase of roughly $6K

between those 7 properties for streetlighting.
- Noticeable diƯerences are tax burden shift (2.5% down for Residential, 0.6% down for Business -> shift to

Utilities Class)

2024 Total Tax 1,062,194$    
2025 Tax % 9.00%
2025 Tax Increase 95,597$   

TAX RATES 2025 Tax Total 1,157,791$    

Folios
Class Assessment Multiples Tax Rate Yield

% Of 
Burden

988 1 Residential 363,611,200 1.00 363,611,200 2.41605 $878,503 75.88%
14 2 Utilities 1,294,325 3.51 4,543,081 8.48034 $10,976 0.95%
3 4 Industrial 3,742,600 3.41 12,762,266 8.23873 $30,834 2.66%
4 5 Light Industry 4,150,100 3.41 14,151,841 8.23873 $34,192 2.95%
109 6 Business 34,097,300 2.45 83,538,385 5.91932 $201,833 17.43%
0 7 Managed Forest 0 3.01 0 7.27231 $0 0.00%
18 8 Rec/Non Profit 519,800 1.00 519,800 2.41605 $1,256 0.11%
13 9 Farm 81,813 1.00 81,813 2.41605 $198 0.02%

407,497,138 479,208,386 $1,157,791 100.00%

2025 DRAFT
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Impact Breakdown by Class: 

Total impact to start 2026 for Residential: $52,069 – 948 Folios 

Total impact to start 2026 for Business: $11,965 – 73 Folio 

Residential Class SUMMARY Tax increase 947 52,069$   55$  
Tax decrease -  -$   #DIV/0!
Tax zero increase 1  -$   
Increase <$100 867  41,784$   48$  

Median 382,000 Increase $100-$500 80  10,285$   129$   
Average 383,556 Increase >$500-$1000 -  -$   #DIV/0!

Increase >$1000 -  -$   #DIV/0!
# Folios - 948  52,069.09  

Properties = $0 1  
Properties < $100,000 129  
Properties $100,000-$250,000 196        
Properties $250,000-$500,000 340        
Properties >$500,000 282  
Properties $250,000-$350,000 104        

Business Class SUMMARY Total Value
Average 
Increase/Decrease

Tax increase 73  11,965$   
Tax decrease -  -$   

Tax zero increase -  
Increase <$100 30  1,671$   56$   

Median 336,100 Increase $100-$500 40  8,553$   214$   
Average 467,086 Increase >$500-$1000 3  1,741$   580$   

Increase >$1000 -  -$   #DIV/0!
# Folios - 73  

Properties < $100,000 8  
Properties $100,000-$250,000 18  
Properties $250,000-$500,000 24  

Properties >$500,000 23  
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Total impact to start 2026 for Major Industry: $2,786 – 3 Folios 

Total impact to start 2026 for Light Industry: $3,089 – 4 Folios 

TOTAL Impact for the 4 main Classes: $69,909 

Major Industry SUMMARY Revenue
Average 

Increase/Decrease
Tax increase 3  2,786  
Tax decrease -  -  

Tax zero increase -  
Increase <$100 1  80  80  

Median 172,900 Increase $100-$500 1  129  129  
Average 1,247,533 Increase >$500-$1000 -  -  #DIV/0!

Increase >$1000 1  2,577  2,577  
# Folios - 3  

Properties < $100,000 -  
Properties $100,000-$250,000 2  
Properties $250,000-$500,000 -  

Properties >$500,000 1  

Light Industry SUMMARY Revenue
Average 

Increase/Decrease
Tax increase 4  3,089  
Tax decrease -  -  

Tax zero increase -  
Increase <$100 -  -  #DIV/0!

Median 925,000 Increase $100-$500 2  634  317  
Average 1,037,525 Increase >$500-$1000 -  -  #DIV/0!

Increase >$1000 2  2,455  1,227  
# Folios - 4  

Properties < $100,000 -  
Properties $100,000-$250,000 -  
Properties $250,000-$500,000 2  

Properties >$500,000 2  Prev
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BC Assessment Data 

Total Dollar Values and Folio Counts 
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Updated Taxation Starting Point for 2026 inclusive of BC Assessment Data 

- Included slight change to major industrial to maintain % of Burden at roughly 2.65% (3.51 to 3.58 multiple
change)

DiƯerences from 2025 (actual) to 2026 (starting point). 

2025 Total Tax 1,268,598$    
2026 Tax % 0.00%
2026 Tax Increase -$   

TAX RATES 2026 Tax Total 1,268,598$    

Folios
Class Assessment Multiples Tax Rate Yield

% Of 
Burden

989 1 Residential 371,557,800 1.00 371,557,800 2.50872 $932,136 73.48%
14 2 Utilities 1,351,335 15.945 21,546,361 40.00034 $54,054 4.26%
0 3 Supportive Housing 0 1.00 0 2.50872 $0 0.00%
3 4 Industrial 3,740,200 3.58 13,389,916 8.98123 $33,592 2.65%
4 5 Light Industry 4,252,800 3.51 14,927,328 8.80562 $37,449 2.95%
110 6 Business 34,144,800 2.45 83,654,760 6.14637 $209,867 16.54%
0 7 Managed Forest 0 3.01 0 7.55126 $0 0.00%
18 8 Rec/Non Profit 522,800 1.00 522,800 2.50872 $1,312 0.10%
12 9 Farm 75,808 1.00 75,808 2.50872 $190 0.01%

415,645,543 505,674,773 $1,268,598 100.00%

2026 DRAFT

Tax Rate Yield
% Of 
Burden Tax Rate Yield

% Of 
Burden Tax Rate Yield

% Of 
Burden

1 Residential 2.41771 878,311$   75.86% 2.508723 932,136$   73.48% 0.091013 53,825$    -2.38%
2 Utilities 8.486162 10,984$  0.95% 40.00034 54,054$  4.26% 31.51417 43,070$    3.31%
4 Industrial 8.244391 30,855$  2.67% 8.981229 33,592$  2.65% 0.736838 2,736$  -0.02%
5 Light Industry 8.244391 34,215$  2.96% 8.805618 37,449$  2.95% 0.561227 3,233$  0.00%
6 Business 5.923389 201,972$   17.44% 6.146372 209,867$   16.54% 0.222982 7,895$  -0.90%

7 Managed Forest 7.277307 -$   0.00% 7.551257 -$   0.00% 0.27395 -$   0.00%

8 Rec/Non Profit 2.41771 1,257$   0.11% 2.508723 1,312$   0.10% 0.091013 55$   -0.01%

9 Farm 2.41771 198$   0.02% 2.508723 190$   0.01% 0.091013 (8)$   0.00%

TOTAL 1,157,791$   100.00% 1,268,598$  100.00% 110,807$  

2025 2026 Difference
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4. Revenues 
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VARIANCE

2024 2025 2025 2026 2026 BUDGET
ACTUAL PRELIM BUDGET BUDGET 2025 BUDGET

General Fund Revenues

Property taxes 1,055,267    1,154,273    1,157,791    1,268,598           10%
Parcel & frontage taxes 0%
Grants and Payments in Lieu

Grants in Lieu 39,906         7,405           7,000           7,500           7%
1% Utility 34,526         32,500         35,000         8%

Fees and Charges
Street Lighting 67,153         69,350         66,625         -               -100%
Solid Waste Collection 234,506       263,768       255,875       263,875       3%
Cemetery 5,555           3,900           6,400           64%
Business Licences & Municipal Ticketing 126,336       21,768         15,250         16,250         7%
Land Development & Building Permits 200,721       38,107         30,000         30,000         0%
Facility Rentals & Leases 54,277         86,000         66,000         -23%
Miscellaneous Fees & Charges 185,175       4,233           2,100           2,100           0%

Operating Grants & Donations
Small Communities Operating Grant 469,900       421,000       425,000       421,000       -1%
Other Operating Grants 299,101       231,694       494,172       -               -100%
Rural Fire Recovery 63,881         203,441       55,500         68,125         23%
Events and Donations 15,355         13,016         5,000           5,000           0%

Capital Grants
Community Works Gas Tax -               143,779       284,000       284,000       0%
Other Capital Grants 497,609       -               10,000         -               0%

Other Revenues
Other Recoveries 880              880              880              0%
Investment Income 99,416         29,000         25,000         -14%
Penalties & interest 27,743         30,000         28,000         -7%
Gain on Sale of Assets -               -               -                          

Total General Fund Revenues 3,254,910        2,794,230        2,990,593        2,527,728        -15%

Water Utility Revenues
Fees and Charges 502,593           607,909           528,675           526,581           0%
Other Recoveries -                          -                          
DCC Revenue -                   -                   
Capital Grants -                   -                   -                          -                          
Other Revenues

Total Water Utility Revenues 502,593           607,909           528,675           526,581           0%

Wastewater Utility Revenues
Parcel & frontage taxes -                   -                   -                          -                          
Fees and Charges 137,126           144,761           146,413           145,500           -1%
Other Recoveries -                   -                   -                          -                          
DCC Revenue -                   
Capital Grants -                   295,000           295,000           -                          
Other Revenues

Total Wastewater Utility Revenues 137,126           439,761           441,413           145,500           -67%

Total Revenues 3,894,629        3,841,899        3,960,681        3,199,809        -19%

NOTE: 2024 Actuals summarized and averaged 
from 2024 Audit

DISTRICT OF BARRIERE

2026-2030 FINANCIAL PLAN

REVENUES
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2% VARIANCE
2024 2025 2025 2026 2026 BUDGET

ACTUAL PRELIM BUDGET BUDGET 2025 BUDGET

General Fund Expenses
General Government

Legislative 107,204            121,900            129,925        7%
Administrative & Finance 1,423,886         872,502            765,900            674,850        -12%
Operational Grant Projects 709,564            751,068            -                     -100%

Protective Services
Fire & Emergency 268,887            317,765            250,000            304,250        22%
Bylaw Enforcement 252                   -                        -                     0%
Building Inspection Services 29,883              27,850              36,000          29%

Transportation Services
Roads 393,316            432,248            487,750            432,222        -11%
Equipment 61,717              58,100              78,150          35%

Development Services
Zoning & Planning 35,227              9,513                14,000              14,000          0%
Economic Development -                        -                        -                     0%

Environmental Health Services
Solid Waste 181,264            187,012            178,450            238,638        34%

Public Health Services
Cemetery 11,674              6,500                18,997          192%

Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services
Parks 235,760            175,272            166,150            234,069        41%
District Events 28,204              66,650              52,500          -21%
Facilities 145,701            140,050            143,050        2%

Total Operations 2,538,340         3,088,511         3,034,368         2,356,650     -22%
Debt interest -                        3,626                3,626                4,085             
Amortization 313,226            325,607            325,607            324,150        0%
Gain/loss on asset disposal -                        -                        -                     

Total General Fund Expenses 2,851,566         3,417,744         3,363,601         2,684,885     -20%

Water Utility Expenses
Operations 323,310            392,050            402,425            416,750        4%
Debt interest -                     0%
Amortization 250,049            171,903            171,903            179,070        4%
Gain/loss on asset disposal -                     

Total Water Utility Expenses 573,359            563,953            574,328            595,820        4%

Waste Water Utility Expenses
Operations 195,096            191,323            205,150            280,700        37%
Debt interest -                     
Amortization 142,532            156,608            156,608            168,375        8%
Gain/loss on asset disposal -                        

Total Waste Water Utility Expenses 337,628            347,931            361,758            449,075        24%

TOTAL EXPENSES 3,762,553         4,329,628         4,299,687         3,729,780     -13%

Without Amortization 3,056,746         3,675,510         3,645,569         3,092,106     -15%

DISTRICT OF BARRIERE

2026-2030 FINANCIAL PLAN

OPERATING EXPENSES
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6. Capital Projects 

Summary 
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DISTRICT OF BARRIERE
2026 CAPITAL PROJECTS WITH PROPOSED FUNDING SOURCES

FUNDED FROM
RESERVES

Description Fund Amount General Fire Water Wastewater Transportation Parkland

Community 
Works / Gas 

Tax
Growing 

Communities Climate Action DCC GRANTS DEBT
SURPLUS

OTHER

2025 Carry Forward Projects
General -                         
General
General

Subtotal 2025 Carry Forward Projects -                         -                        -                   -                    -                        -                        -                -                        -                        -                        -               -                      -                 -                  

2026 New Projects
Winter Roads Equipment General 150,000              150,000            -                 
Road Program General 100,000              100,000            
BBC Storage Rooms - Energy Retrofit General 7,500                  7,500             
Bandshell Washrooms Door Locks General 5,000                  5,000                
Traffic Calming General 2,500                  2,500                
CN - Hall Road General 25,000                25,000              
Wastewater Treatment Plant & Hwy 5 Wastewater GCF / General 4,600,000           242,000            1,000,000      3,358,000       
IT Equipment (Network, phones, computers, etc.) General 20,000                20,000              
Turnout gear Fire 25,000                25,000      
Pump Replacement Fire 40,000                40,000      
Emergency repairs Water 100,000              100,000     
Wayfinding Program Study General 20,000                20,000              

Other Requests
-                         

Total -                         

Subtotal 2026 New Projects 5,095,000           564,500            65,000      100,000     -                    -                    -             -                    1,000,000      7,500             -               3,358,000       -                 -                  

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 5,095,000           564,500            65,000         100,000        -                        -                        -                -                        1,000,000         7,500                -               3,358,000       -                 -                  

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES - 2026
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7. Reserve Continuity 
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DISTRICT OF BARRIERE
RESERVE CONTINUITY

2026
WITH PROPOSED CAPITAL FUNDING

Projected 2025 2025 YE 2026
Balance Funding Balance after Transfers Interest     Project Balance

Dec 31, 2024* Transfers Capital Funding Into Reserve Income Funding Dec 31, 2026

General Capital 1,097,258         (354,250)           743,008            9,568                (564,500)           188,076            
Fire Department Capital 164,151            (10,000)             154,151            1,900                (65,000)             91,051              
Water Capital 560,627            (70,057)             490,570            7,134                (100,000)           397,704            
Wastewater Capital -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
Transportation Infrastructure -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
Parkland 66,574              -                        66,574              999                   -                        67,573              
Community Works (Gas Tax) (61,100)             143,779            82,679              284,000            2,292                -                        368,971            
Growing Communities 1,334,822         (142,224)           1,192,599         11,456              (1,000,000)       204,055            
Climate Action Program 218,823            (103,625)           115,198            2,449                (7,500)               110,147            
COVID Relief Fund 155,605            (155,605)           -                        

Total Reserves 3,536,760         (691,982)           2,844,779         284,000            35,798              (1,737,000)       1,427,577         

(691,982)           -                        
NOTES:          3,317,937          2,729,581 
* 2024 Audited Balances used to create this calculation. Subject to change.
Climate Action Program was maintained in Surplus within 2024 Audit.
Added double Community Works due to non-payment in 2025 from 2024 audit delay

DCC FUND CONTINUITY

Infrastructure DCC 45,839              995                   46,834              688                   -                        47,522              

45,839              995                   46,834              -                        688                   -                        47,522              
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8. Operating Grants 
and Other Projects 
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DISTRICT OF BARRIERE
2026 OPERATING PROJECTS WITH FUNDING ALLOCATION

Description Fund

Remaining 
Expense 
Amount

Total Project 
Value

Total Grant 
Funding

Grant 
Funding 

Received

Grant 
Funding 

Outstanding
Amount 

Spent
DoB Funding 

Required

2025 Carry Forward Projects
Indigenous EMCR - Year 2 Grant 40,282               42,000                 42,000          42,000          -                    1,718            -                        
FireSmart Phase 1 Grant 11,242               138,295               138,295        69,148          69,147          127,053        -                        
LGHI - Housing Legislation Fund Grant 54,426               158,596               158,596        158,596        -                    104,170        -                        
CEPF - Leonie Lake Dam Study Grant 51,962               150,000               150,000        75,000          75,000          98,038          
TNRD - Bulk Water Station Grant 2,500                 2,500                   -                    -                    -                    -                    2,500                
E911 - TNRD until 2027 Grant 21,000               45,000                 45,000          22,500          22,500          24,000          
Flood Mitigation Plan Grant 38,099               150,000               150,000        75,000          75,000          111,901        -                        
CEPF - EOC & Training Grant 28,399               37,944                 37,944          -                    37,944          9,545            -                        
CEPF - Fire Dept Equipment & Training Grant 12,800               37,000                 37,000          18,500          18,500          24,200          -                        

-                        

Subtotal 2025 Carry Forward Projects 260,710             761,335               758,835        460,744        298,091        500,625        2,500                

2026 New Projects
Firesmart Phase 2 - $400,000 ($200K in 2026) Grant 400,000             400,000               400,000        400,000        
Canada Day Grant 1,200                 1,200                   1,200            1,200            
Asset Management Investment Plan Grant / Reserve TBD TBD

Other Requests

Subtotal 2026 New Projects 401,200             401,200               401,200        401,200        -                        

TOTAL OPERATING PROJECT EXPENDITURES 661,910             1,162,535            1,160,035     699,291        2,500                

OPERATING PROJECT EXPENDITURES - 2026
 FUNDING ALLOCATION
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Support 
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DISTRICT OF BARRIERE
2026-2030 FINANCIAL PLAN

Community Support

2025 2026 2026 incl. in 2025 vs 2026 Total 2026 Total 2026
Timeframe Actual Approved Draft Budget Approved Not Approved

Requests 5,400 5,000                5000
Trails Society One-Time 500               -                (500)              -                     -                     
Barriere Youth Soccer One-Time 500               -                (500)              -                     -                     
Barriere Elementary PAC One-Time 500               (500)              -                     -                     
TO Goat Association One-Time -                -                    -                     -                     
Rabbits BC One-Time 500               (500)              -                     -                     
Heritage Society One-Time -                -                    -                     -                     
YCS Literacy One-Time 500               (500)              -                     -                     
First Responders Golf Tournament One-Time 500               (500)              -                     -                     
Curling Sponsorship One-Time 750               (750)              -                     -                     
Sheep Breeders One-Time 500               (500)              
Yellowhead Pioneer Residence One-Time 500               (500)              
Community Foundation - Sip and Support One-Time 250               (250)              
Legion Advertising One-Time 400               (400)              -                     -                     
Lions Club - Facility Costs / Internet* Ongoing 10,000          10,000          10,000              -                    10,000            -                     
Barriere First Responders - Facility Use* Ongoing 10,000          10,000          10,000              -                    10,000            -                     
Chamber of Commerce - Facility Lease* Ongoing 25,875          25,875          25,875              -                    25,875            -                     
NTACS - Facility Use / Gym / Insurance* Ongoing 22,000          22,000          22,000              -                    22,000            -                     
YCS Daycare - Gym* Ongoing 4,800            4,800            4,800                -                    4,800              -                     
Permissive Tax Exemptions* Ongoing 55,000          55,000          55,000              -                    55,000            -                     

-                    -                     -                     
Grand Total $133,075 $127,675 $132,675 ($400) $127,675 $0

* - no costs are charged to entities. Organizations are receiving a discount in the amount outlined. 
This results in increased expenses to the District and no revenue that must be covered within the operating budget.

2025 2026 2026 incl. in 2025 vs 2026  Total 2026 Total 2026
Timeframe Actual Approved Draft Budget Approved Not Approved

Requests
Fall Fair (Flagging / Garbage) Ongoing 1,250            1,250                -                    -                     1,250                 
Yard Waste Cleanup Ongoing 200               500                   300               -                     500                    
Grad Parade Ongoing 350               500                   150               -                     500                    
Halloween Fireworks Ongoing 1,100            1,100                -                    -                     1,100                 
Other Events - in-kind support Ongoing 1,500            1,500                -                    -                     1,500                 

-                     -                     
Grand Total $4,400 $0 $4,850 $450 $0 $4,850

TOTAL $137,525

OTHER COMMUNITY SUPPORT REQUESTS
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10. Debt Servicing 
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DISTRICT OF BARRIERE
2026-2030 FINANCIAL PLAN

DEBT SERVICING

LIABILITY SERVICING LIMIT $2,240,202 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

General Project Name: Principal

Bylaw ### Details: $ amount, term, end date Interest

Wastewater Project Name: Principal

Bylaw ### Details: $ amount, term, end date Interest

Water Project Name: Principal

Bylaw ### Details: $ amount, term, end date Interest

General Project Name: Principal

Bylaw ### Details: $ amount, term, end date Interest

General Project Name: Bush Truck Principal 33,921        34,921        35,944        37,011        14,131        

Equip Fin Details: $ 175,000, 5-yr,  2030 Interest 4,085          3,085          2,062          995             94               

Total principal 33,921        34,921        35,944        37,011        14,131        -            -            -            -            -            

Total interest 4,085          3,085          2,062          995             94               -            -            -            -            -            

Total debt payments 38,006        38,006        38,006        38,006        14,225        -            -            -            -            -            

General Principal 33,921        34,921        35,944        37,011        14,131        -            -            -            -            -            

Interest 4,085          3,085          2,062          995             94               -            -            -            -            -            

Water Principal

Interest

Wastewater Principal

Interest

38,006        38,006        38,006        38,006        14,225        -            -            -            -            -            Prev
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Appendix 

 
Capital Projects 
Business Cases 
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE: 
BUSINESS CASE BRIEF 

Basic Project Information: 

 

Project Funding & Financials 

 
Project Evaluation & Criticality 

 

Project Description / Background: {Please use this font size and style} 
The current solar aquatics wastewater treatment facility discharge is and has always been out of compliance since it was 
commissioned in 2016. The District received grant funding to cover almost 73% of the costs to upgrade the treatment 
plant. This will consist of moving the treatment works to the existing septage receiving location, utilizing the existing 
discharge basins, and decommissioning the solar aquatics plant.  
 
2024 and 2025 saw expenses of roughly $404,000 towards the project. Roughly $295,000 (73%) was reimbursable by 
the grant funder. Roughly $109,000 was a District expense (27%). 
 
The 2026 budget year is projected to see the majority of the expenses for this project, primarily in the Q2 to Q4 of 2026 
but also in early 2027. Council established a Revenue Anticipation Borrowing Bylaw to ensure that funds are available as 
needed to pay our contractors while we await the reimbursement from the Province, which can take 3+ months at 
times. 
 

Project Goals / Objectives: {Please use this font size and style} 
1. Expectation for project expenditures in 2026 is estimated at $5M, 73% funded by the grant received in 2024.  
2. Process equipment and civil work to continue in 2026 with project completion projected for Q1 2027. 

Project Risks if NOT Implemented: {Please use this font size and style} 
1. Substantial fines from Ministry of Environment. 
2. Release of potential pollutants to the receiving environment. 

 
Project Implementation Plan: 

Notes: (if applicable?) {Please use this font size and style} 
1. This year’s budget contains the cost of the process equipment and majority of civil work for 2026. Actual costs 

may fluctuate depending on permitting and subsequent timeline changes 
 

Project Name: Wastewater Treatment Plant Project Number:  UT-26-01 

Project Budget:   $7,100,000 Department:   Utilities 
Project Location: Septage Receiving Kamloops St. Project Owner: Chris Matthews 

DoB Funded: (y/n)  YES Funding Source:  Capital DoB Amount:    $ 1,886,624 
Grant Funded:    (y/n) YES Grant Source: ICIP 2022 Grant Amount: $ 5,213,376 
Other: (y/n)  NO Other Source:  Other Amount: $ 0 
Funding Notes:  NPV:  TOTAL COST:     $ 7,100,000 

Risk(1-10): 10 EMERGENCY: (y/n)  no Resource Info 
Affordability (1-10): 5 Regulatory: (y/n)  yes DoB: Personnel 
Service Level (1-10): 10 Planned: (y/n) YES Consultant: (y/n)   yes 
TOTAL SCORE:               25/30 Other: Contractor: (y/n)   yes 

Public Consultation Required: (y/n)  no Proposed Start:  Q4 2024 Proposed Finish:  Q1 2027 
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE: 
BUSINESS CASE BRIEF 

Additional Info Attached       Council Decision  
 
 
 

 
Planned Layout: 

 
Current Progress: 

 

Pictures (y/n)  Y 
Report (y/n)   
Quote / Est. (y/n)  
Other (y/n)   

Presented Date:        January 26, 2026 
Decision Date: 
DECISION: 
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE: 
BUSINESS CASE BRIEF 

Basic Project Information: 

 

Project Funding & Financials 

 
Project Evaluation & Criticality 

 

Project Description / Background: {Please use this font size and style} 
Annual basic and minimal road paving. A Roads Assessment in 2022 indicated that annual maintenance should be 
undertaken in the amount of almost $300,000. As the current Wastewater Treatment Project requires all available 
capital funds, only a limited amount of funding is dedicated to the roads asset at the moment. 
 

Project Goals / Objectives: {Please use this font size and style} 
1. Repair critical sections of roads throughout the community 

 
Project Risks if NOT Implemented: {Please use this font size and style} 

1. Further deterioration of pavement will lead to additional restoration and increased costs 

 
Project Implementation Plan: 

Notes: (if applicable?) {Please use this font size and style} 
 

 

 
Additional Info Attached       Council Decision  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Project Name: Annual Paving Program Project Number:  PW-26-01 

Project Budget:   $100,000 Department:   PW 
Project Location: Critical Road Repairs Project Owner: Chris Matthews 

DoB Funded: (y/n)  YES Funding Source:  Capital DoB Amount:    $ 100,000 
Grant Funded:    (y/n)  NO Grant Source: Grant Amount: $ 0 
Other: (y/n)  NO Other Source:  Other Amount: $ 0 
Funding Notes:  NPV:  TOTAL COST:     $ 100,000 

Risk(1-10): 5 EMERGENCY: (y/n)  NO Resource Info 
Affordability (1-10): 7 Regulatory: (y/n)  NO DoB: NO 
Service Level (1-10): 10 Planned: (y/n) YES Consultant: (y/n)    
TOTAL SCORE:               22 /30 Other: Contractor: (y/n)   YES 

Public Consultation Required: (y/n)  no Proposed Start:  Q2 Proposed Finish:  Q3 2026 

Pictures (y/n)   
Report (y/n)   
Quote / Est. (y/n)  
Other (y/n)   

Presented Date:        January 26, 2026 
Decision Date: 
DECISION: 
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE: 
BUSINESS CASE BRIEF 

Basic Project Information:

Project Funding & Financials 

Project Evaluation & Criticality 

Project Description / Background: {Please use this font size and style}
Council asked to include the costs for Roads Equipment needed to undertake a Winter Roads Maintenance program in-
house within the 2026 budget. This capital project is intended to procure at least one Full size plow truck and a pickup 
truck with the required sanders, blades, etc. The intent is to source used (but new to us) equipment that is in good 
shape. As part of the 2026 calendar year (January to March) winter roads maintenance will be undertaken by a 
contractor, only October to December will be undertaken by the District’s Staff. As such, equipment will need to be 
purchased over the spring and summer months to be ready for the winter 2026/27 season. Instead of utilizing Capital 
Reserves, this Equipment could also be procured through MFA. Interest Rates are variable, currently at 2.85%. 
Approximate interest over 5 years is $11,133 and annual costs to service the loan are approximately $32,227. 

Project Goals / Objectives: {Please use this font size and style}
1. Procure critical equipment to successfully operate an in-house winter roads program.

Project Risks if NOT Implemented: {Please use this font size and style}
1. Outsourcing to a third party would be required for winter roads maintenance, which has proven difficult in the

past and has a risk of higher contractor rates.

Project Implementation Plan: 

Notes: (if applicable?) {Please use this font size and style}
1. Procure equipment to successfully operate a winter roads maintenance program.

Additional Info Attached  Council Decision 

Project Name: Roads Equipment Project Number:  PW-26-02
Project Budget:   $150,000 Department:  PW 
Project Location: Project Owner: Chris Matthews

DoB Funded: (y/n)  YES Funding Source:  Capital DoB Amount:    $ 150,000 
Grant Funded:    (y/n)  NO Grant Source: Grant Amount: $ 0 
Other: (y/n)  NO Other Source: Other Amount: $ 0 
Funding Notes: NPV: TOTAL COST:     $ 150,000 

Risk(1-10): 8 EMERGENCY: (y/n)  Resource Info 
Affordability (1-10): 9 Regulatory: (y/n)  DoB: Personnel 
Service Level (1-10): 10 Planned: (y/n) YES Consultant: (y/n) 
TOTAL SCORE:     27 /30 Other: Contractor: (y/n) 

Public Consultation Required: (y/n)   Proposed Start:  Q 2 Proposed Finish:  Q 3 2026 

Pictures (y/n)  
Report (y/n)  Y 
Quote / Est. (y/n) 
Other (y/n)  

Presented Date:        January 26, 2026 
Decision Date: 
DECISION: 
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Appendix 1 - Road Condition Deterioration Graphs and Financials 

Above: From a generic online source 

Above: From 2014 Lake Country Roads department report 
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The above table highlights 2022 cost estimates from the Road Condition Assessment. 

(New York State Thruway System - 2014)
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE: 
BUSINESS CASE BRIEF 

Basic Project Information: 

 

Project Funding & Financials 

 
Project Evaluation & Criticality 

 

Project Description / Background: {Please use this font size and style} 
This project is to finalize the costs of the District. As per communication by CN, the initial quote of $186,000 was 
reduced to be roughly $20,000 after determining the District’s responsibility as the road authority. However, an invoice 
was received from CN in late December 2025 showing a cost of roughly $210,000. We’re working with CN to amend the 
invoice for the work that was completed in September 2025. 
 

Project Goals / Objectives: {Please use this font size and style} 
1. This project included costs that need to be borne by the road authority, some of which are undetermined at this 

point and subsequently there may be more funding required. A buffer of $5,000 has been included to that effect. 
 

Project Risks if NOT Implemented: {Please use this font size and style} 
1. Project is complete, except for updated invoice from CN. 

 
Project Implementation Plan: 

Notes: (if applicable?) {Please use this font size and style} 
1. Finalize payments once CN provides an updated invoice. 

 

Additional Info Attached       Council Decision  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Project Name: Hall Road Crossing – CN Project Number:  PW-26-03 

Project Budget:   $25,000 Department:   PW 
Project Location:  Project Owner: Chris Matthews 

DoB Funded: (y/n)  YES Funding Source:  Capital DoB Amount:    $ 25,000 
Grant Funded:    (y/n)  NO Grant Source: Grant Amount: $ 0 
Other: (y/n)  NO Other Source:  Other Amount: $ 0 
Funding Notes:  NPV:  TOTAL COST:     $ 25,000 

Risk(1-10): 10 EMERGENCY: (y/n)  no Resource Info 
Affordability (1-10): 7 Regulatory: (y/n)  yes DoB: Personnel  
Service Level (1-10): 10 Planned: (y/n) YES Consultant: (y/n)   no 
TOTAL SCORE:               27 /30 Other: Contractor: (y/n)   yes 

Public Consultation Required: (y/n)   Proposed Start:  Q3 2025 Proposed Finish:  Q2 2026 

Pictures (y/n)  yes 
Report (y/n)   
Quote / Est. (y/n)  
Other (y/n)   

Presented Date:        January 26, 2026 
Decision Date: 
DECISION: 
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE: 
BUSINESS CASE BRIEF 

Before:  
 

  
 
After:  
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE: 
BUSINESS CASE BRIEF 

Basic Project Information: 

 

Project Funding & Financials 

 
Project Evaluation & Criticality 

 

Project Description / Background: {Please use this font size and style} 
Council asked for these 3 smaller projects to be included in the budget. 

1. BBC Storage room energy retrofit – shared project with Chamber – estimated at $7,500 (Climate Action fund) 
2. Bandshell Door locks – automatic door locks for washroom doors – estimated at $5,000 
3. Traffic Calming Trial area – pilons and/or planters to narrow the road and delineate the road from sidewalk – 

Barriere Town Road by Ridge Daycare area. – estimated at $2,500 
 

Project Goals / Objectives: {Please use this font size and style} 
1. Complete subprojects as indicated above. Priority would be given in winter months to BBC and Bandshell. 

Project Risks if NOT Implemented: {Please use this font size and style} 
1. Continued concerns from Chamber and public depending on which project was not complete. 

 

Project Implementation Plan: 

Notes: (if applicable?) {Please use this font size and style} 
1. Procure materials and install as outlined above. 

 

Additional Info Attached       Council Decision  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Project Name: BBC Storage, Bandshell Locks,  
Traffic Calming 

Project Number:  PW-26-04 

Project Budget:   $15,000 Department:   PW 
Project Location: BBC, Bandshell, BTR Project Owner: Chris Matthews 

DoB Funded: (y/n)  YES Funding Source:  Capital DoB Amount:    $ 7,500 
Grant Funded:    (y/n)  NO Grant Source: Climate Action Grant Amount: $ 7,500 
Other: (y/n)  NO Other Source:  Other Amount: $ 0 
Funding Notes:  NPV:  TOTAL COST:     $ 15,000 

Risk(1-10): 5 EMERGENCY: (y/n)   Resource Info 
Affordability (1-10): 5 Regulatory: (y/n)   DoB: Personnel 
Service Level (1-10): 10 Planned: (y/n) YES Consultant: (y/n)    
TOTAL SCORE:               20 /30 Other: Contractor: (y/n)    

Public Consultation Required: (y/n)   Proposed Start:  Q 1 Proposed Finish:  Q 3 2026 

Pictures (y/n)  Y 
Report (y/n)   
Quote / Est. (y/n)  
Other (y/n)   

Presented Date:        January 26, 2026 
Decision Date: 
DECISION: 
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE: 
BUSINESS CASE BRIEF 

 
Sample pilon option for traffic calming 
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE: 
BUSINESS CASE BRIEF 

Basic Project Information: 

 

Project Funding & Financials 

 
Project Evaluation & Criticality 

 

Project Description / Background: {Please use this font size and style} 
Barriere Fire Rescue outfits members in two separate types of gear: Turn Out Gear and Rescue Gear. All gear must meet 
the standards of those from the Nation Fire Protection Association (NFPA). 
 
Rescue gear serves two purposes – it is fire resistant and can be worn during deployments through the Inter-Agency 
Agreement with BCWS and the OFC and it is NFPA approved to be used for ‘technical’ rescues like Low/Steep Angle 
Rescue and Auto Extrication. The requirements that this gear needs to meet are: NFPA 1977, 
“Standard on Protective Clothing and Equipment for Wildland Fire Fighting and Urban Interface Fire Fighting,” and NFPA 
1951, “Standard on Protective Ensembles for Technical Rescue Incidents.” 
  
Turnout gear, also referred to as “turnouts” or “bunker gear”, is a type of protective clothing worn by firefighters when 
responding to calls.  
 
The NFPA Standards that oversee Turn Out Turn Out Gear are NFPA 1500, "Standard on Fire Department Occupational 
Safety, Health, and Wellness Program," NFPA 1851, “Standard on Selection, Care, and Maintenance of Protective 
Ensembles for Structural Fire Fighting and Proximity Fire Fighting,” “NFPA 1971, "Standard on Protective Ensemble for 
Structural Firefighting," and NFPA 1975, "Standard on Station/Work Uniforms for Fire Fighters." 
 
These regulations are extensive. A general overview of some information is:  

- A basic ‘full set’ includes pants, coat, boots, helmet (with a light and visor), gloves and a hood. (The price 
included in this proposal does not include a MSA Facepiece or rescue gear, which is also supplied by the Fire 
Department). 

- Basic set up for Rescue gear includes boots, coveralls, rescue helmet, rescue tool, rescue gloves, and a harness.  
- Under these regulations, this gear needs to be replaced (at a minimum) every 10 years or when damage occurs 
- Having custom turn out gear is important for each member, as each body is different and proper fitting PPE is 

crucial to it working properly to protect the body from burns, carcinogenic and other dangerous particulates. 

Project Name: Annual Firefighter Gear (Two Full 
Sets) 

Project Number:  FD-26-01 

Project Budget:   $25,000  Department:   FD 
Project Location: Fire Hall  Project Owner: Alexis Hovenkamp 

DoB Funded: (y/n)  YES Funding Source:  Capital DoB Amount:    $ 25,000 
Grant Funded:    (y/n)  NO Grant Source:  Grant Amount: $ 0 
Other: (y/n)  NO Other Source:  Other Amount: $ 0 
Funding Notes:  NPV:  TOTAL COST:     $ 25,000 

Risk(1-10): 10 EMERGENCY: (y/n)  Y Resource Info 
Affordability (1-10): 8 Regulatory: (y/n)  Y DoB: Personnel 
Service Level (1-10): 5 Planned: (y/n) YES Consultant: (y/n)   N 
TOTAL SCORE:               23 /30 Other: Contractor: (y/n)   N 
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE: 
BUSINESS CASE BRIEF 

On average, a 10% increase can be seen per year on fire related products. By purchasing outfitting two members on a 
yearly basis, we split the cost of this expensive gear over a number of years, instead of having to spend a substantial 
amount at one time. Staff is applying for grant funding as available to offset some of the costs, if successful. 
 

Project Goals / Objectives: {Please use this font size and style} 
1. Purchase gear and equipment to outfit two members per year.  

Project Risks if NOT Implemented: {Please use this font size and style} 
1. To replace all Turn Out Gear in one purchase at (todays cost), it would mean paying just under $139,700 for 

Turn Out Gear alone.  
 

Project Implementation Plan: 

Notes: (if applicable?) {Please use this font size and style} 
1. This year’s budget contains the cost of gear for only one year.  
2. Note: Due to damaged, aging of gear, increase of price and new firefighters, this project will require a yearly 

budget approval. 
3. Some firefighters have new Turn Out Gear, but have not received Rescue Gear or vice-versa. The intention of 

this budget is to ensure that everyone has adequate PPE, so sometimes there may be the need to outfit one 
member with all gear, and for the remainder of the budget, split these items for multiple people.  

 

Additional Info Attached       Council Decision  
 
 
 

 
Current gear    sample of new gear 

     

Public Consultation Required: (y/n)  N Proposed Start:  Q  2 Proposed Finish:  Q 3 2026 

Pictures (y/n)  Y 
Report (y/n)  N 
Quote / Est. (y/n) N 
Other (y/n)  N 

Presented Date:        January 26, 2026 
Decision Date: 
DECISION: 
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE: 
BUSINESS CASE BRIEF 

Basic Project Information: 

 

Project Funding & Financials 

 
Project Evaluation & Criticality 

 

Project Description / Background: {Please use this font size and style} 
One of the pumps in one of our fire engines failed a test in 2025 and a replacement needed to be sourced which 
proofed extremely difficult. Repairs were performed mid January 2026. This report is to ensure transparency to the 
taxpayer is provided for budget purposes. 
 

Project Goals / Objectives: {Please use this font size and style} 
1. Replace the equipment as indicated above. 

Project Risks if NOT Implemented: {Please use this font size and style} 
1. Fire Underwriter Survey requirements would not be met which would lead to a change in ratings that will most 

likely affect insurance rates for property owners in Barriere. 
 

Project Implementation Plan: 

Notes: (if applicable?) {Please use this font size and style} 
1. Replacement/Repair is already underway. 

 

Additional Info Attached       Council Decision  
 
 
 

 
 
 

Project Name: Engine Pump Replacement Project Number:  FD-26-02 

Project Budget:   $40,000 Department:   FD 
Project Location:  Project Owner: Alexis Hovenkamp 

DoB Funded: (y/n)  YES Funding Source:  Capital DoB Amount:    $ 40,000 
Grant Funded:    (y/n)  NO Grant Source: Grant Amount: $ 0 
Other: (y/n)  NO Other Source:  Other Amount: $ 0 
Funding Notes:  NPV:  TOTAL COST:     $ 40,000 

Risk(1-10): 10 EMERGENCY: (y/n)   Resource Info 
Affordability (1-10): 4 Regulatory: (y/n)   DoB: Personnel 
Service Level (1-10): 10 Planned: (y/n) YES Consultant: (y/n)    
TOTAL SCORE:               24 /30 Other: Contractor: (y/n)    

Public Consultation Required: (y/n)   Proposed Start:  Q 4 2025 Proposed Finish:  Q 1 2026 

Pictures (y/n)   
Report (y/n)   
Quote / Est. (y/n)  
Other (y/n)   

Presented Date:        January 26, 2026 
Decision Date: 
DECISION: 
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE: 
BUSINESS CASE BRIEF 

Basic Project Information: 

 

Project Funding & Financials 

 
Project Evaluation & Criticality 

 

Project Description / Background: {Please use this font size and style} 
For the past year, the District has worked closely with the Chamber of Commerce on a Wayfinding Master Plan grant 
application and sourcing of other revenues (see attached report from October 6, 2026). The Chamber was successful in 
sourcing two additional contributions, one from Simpcw valued at $5,000 and one from the TNRD valued at $4,500 
which should reduce the District’s costs to roughly $15,500. A budget of $20,000 is recommended to allow for any 
unforeseen overages. 
 

Project Goals / Objectives: {Please use this font size and style} 
1. For the Chamber to lead the development of a wayfinding study / master plan. 

Project Risks if NOT Implemented: {Please use this font size and style} 
1. The ETSI-BC grant would not be completed, funds would need to be returned to ETSI which may impact future 

grant applications. 
 

Project Implementation Plan: 

Notes: (if applicable?) {Please use this font size and style} 
1. Chamber to lead the progress with True Consulting. District staff will support the project. 

 

Additional Info Attached       Council Decision  
 
 
 

 
 
 

Project Name: Wayfinding Study Project Number:  DEV-26-01 

Project Budget:   $20,000 Department:   Corporate 
Project Location: Across Community Project Owner: Tasha Buchanan 

DoB Funded: (y/n)  YES Funding Source:  Capital DoB Amount:    $ 20,000 
Grant Funded:    (y/n)  NO Grant Source: Grant Amount: $ 0 
Other: (y/n)  NO Other Source:  Other Amount: $ 0 
Funding Notes:  NPV:  TOTAL COST:     $ 20,000 

Risk(1-10): 5 EMERGENCY: (y/n)   Resource Info 
Affordability (1-10): 10 Regulatory: (y/n)   DoB: Personnel 
Service Level (1-10): 8 Planned: (y/n) YES Consultant: (y/n)    
TOTAL SCORE:              23 /30 Other: Contractor: (y/n)    

Public Consultation Required: (y/n)   Proposed Start:  Q 1 Proposed Finish:  Q 2 2026 

Pictures (y/n)   
Report (y/n)   
Quote / Est. (y/n)  
Other (y/n)   

Presented Date:        January 26, 2026 
Decision Date: 
DECISION: 
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE: 
BUSINESS CASE BRIEF 

Basic Project Information: 

 

Project Funding & Financials 

 
Project Evaluation & Criticality 

 

Project Description / Background: {Please use this font size and style} 
The funding is intended to support emergencies that occur throughout the year. For example, the District had several 
smaller emergency water infrastructure repairs throughout 2024, and expenses were covered through operational 
budgets in the past year. In 2025, Well 3 and needed to be rehabilitated which cost over the $50,000 emergency funds 
budget that was dedicated for this type of failure. As the infrastructure (includes, Roads, Facilities, Equipment, Water, 
Wastewater, etc.) ages across the District repairs may be needed that are outside of the standard operating threshold 
and would fall under a capital expense category. The funding allocated for the emergency fund would only be used with 
approval of the CAO and only for emergency purposes of a capital nature. Any remaining funds at year end would be 
carried forward to the next year. 
 

Project Goals / Objectives: {Please use this font size and style} 
1. Ensure capital funding is available when required for emergency purposes only 

Project Risks if NOT Implemented: {Please use this font size and style} 
1. Projects of a capital nature would need to be brought to Council first before funding could be provided. 

 

Project Implementation Plan: 

Notes: (if applicable?) {Please use this font size and style} 
1. As needed depending on emergency. If no emergency arises, no funds will be spent. 

 

Additional Info Attached       Council Decision  
 
 
 

 
 
 

Project Name: Emergency Repairs Project Number:  CAO-26-01 

Project Budget:   $100,000 Department:   CAO 
Project Location: As needed Project Owner: Daniel Drexler 

DoB Funded: (y/n)  YES Funding Source:  Capital DoB Amount:    $ 100,000 
Grant Funded:    (y/n)  NO Grant Source: Grant Amount: $ 0 
Other: (y/n)  NO Other Source:  Other Amount: $ 0 
Funding Notes:  NPV:  TOTAL COST:     $ 100,000 

Risk(1-10): 8 EMERGENCY: (y/n)  No Resource Info 
Affordability (1-10): 8  Regulatory: (y/n)  No DoB: Personnel 
Service Level (1-10): 10 Planned: (y/n) No Consultant: (y/n)    
TOTAL SCORE:               26 /30 Other: Contractor: (y/n)    

Public Consultation Required: (y/n)  No Proposed Start:  Q 2 Proposed Finish:  Q 4 2026 

Pictures (y/n)  N 
Report (y/n)  N 
Quote / Est. (y/n) N 
Other (y/n)  N 

Presented Date:        January 26, 2026 
Decision Date: 
DECISION: 
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE: 
BUSINESS CASE BRIEF 

Basic Project Information: 

 

Project Funding & Financials 

 
Project Evaluation & Criticality 

 

Project Description / Background: {Please use this font size and style} 
Annually, the District has the need for replacement of technology assets. This year the following projects would fall 
under this category: 

1. Network Firewall that is aging out – a partnership with the TNRD is being explored to implement a device that 
can be supported by their technology staff. To support this approach a high-quality Next Generation Firewall will 
need to be sourced with the right licencing and support contracts.  

2. Computers, laptops, other miscellaneous equipment – for District departments as needed. 
 

Project Goals / Objectives: {Please use this font size and style} 
1. Assets are replaced as described.  

 

Project Risks if NOT Implemented: {Please use this font size and style} 
1. The firewall is aging out and cyber risk is increasing. 
2. District assets fail, downtime occurs, often leading to more costly repairs. 

 

Project Implementation Plan: 

Notes: (if applicable?) {Please use this font size and style} 
1. This year’s budget contains the cost of the equipment for 2026 only.  

 

Additional Info Attached       Council Decision  
 
 
 

 
 
 

Project Name: IT Equipment Project Number:  CAO-26-02 

Project Budget:   $20,000 Department:   IT 
Project Location: District Offices Project Owner: Daniel Drexler 

DoB Funded: (y/n)  YES Funding Source:  Capital DoB Amount:    $ 20,000 
Grant Funded:    (y/n)  NO Grant Source: Grant Amount: $ 0 
Other: (y/n)  NO Other Source:  Other Amount: $ 0 
Funding Notes:  NPV:  TOTAL COST:     $ 20,000 

Risk(1-10): 10 EMERGENCY: (y/n)  N Resource Info 
Affordability (1-10): 8 Regulatory: (y/n)  N DoB: Personnel 
Service Level (1-10): 10 Planned: (y/n) YES Consultant: (y/n)    
TOTAL SCORE:               27 /30 Other: Contractor: (y/n)   Y 

Public Consultation Required: (y/n)   Proposed Start:  Q 2 Proposed Finish:  Q 4 2026 

Pictures (y/n)  Y 
Report (y/n)   
Quote / Est. (y/n)  
Other (y/n)   

Presented Date:        January 26, 2026 
Decision Date: 
DECISION: 
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE: 
BUSINESS CASE BRIEF 

Current Firewall (EOL Support 2024): 
 

 
 
 
 
Proposed Replacement Firewall: 
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Version: 2026-1 DRAFT (Loan Option)

General Fund Operating Expenditures
General Government 804,775         

Operating Protective Services 340,250         
Property Taxes 1,268,598      Operating Revenue 2,527,728              Transportation 510,372         
Property Taxes - Increase -                    Operating Expenditures (2,363,813)            Environmental & Public Health 257,634         
Grant in Lieu & Other Taxes 42,500           Net before Transfers 163,915                 Planning & Development 14,000           
User Fees & Charges 384,625         Transfer to Reserves (320,510)               Parks & Recreation 286,569         
User Fees - Increases -                    (see Tab 7 - Reserve Continuity) Facilities 143,050         
Government Transfers 773,125         Debt Servicing 7,163             
Interest, Penalties & Other Recoveries 58,880           Net Available for Capital (156,595)               Operating / Grant Project (non capital)
Other - Surplus -                     Community Service Increases 
From Acc Surplus - 2025 Carry Forwards -                     Council Follow-up Items -                     

2,527,728      2,363,813      

WATER FUND
Operating Water Fund Operating Expenditures

Water - Fixed/Capital Charges 526,581         Operating Revenue 526,581                 Water Utility Operations 416,750         
Water - Usage Charges -                    Operating Expenditures (416,750)               
Water - Miscellaneous Charges -                    Debt Servicing -                     
Water - Late Penalties -                     Council Follow-up Items -                     
Water - Increase -                    Net Available for Capital 109,831                 416,750         

526,581         

WASTEWATER FUND
Operating Wastewater Fund Operating Expenditures

Wastewater - Fixed/Capital Charges 145,500         Operating Revenue 145,500                 Wastewater Utiilty Operations 280,700         
Wastewater - Usage Charges -                    Operating Expenditures (280,700)               
Wastewater - Miscellaneous Charges -                    Debt Servicing -                     
Wastewater - Late Penalties -                     Council Follow-up Items -                     
Wastewater - Increase -                    Net Available for Capital (135,200)               280,700         

145,500         

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES Capital Expenditures
Capital Grants 3,358,000      Capital Information Technology 20,000           
Debt / Loan 150,000         Capital Funding 4,913,036              Emergency Services 65,000           
Operating Surplus Available Capital Expenditures (5,095,000)            Facilities 12,500           

General (156,595)       Net Capital Surplus/Deficit (181,964)               Fleet & Equipment 150,000         
Water 109,831         -                            Engineering 20,000           
Wastewater (135,200)       Public Works 127,500         

From Reserves and DCCs 1,587,000      Water 100,000         
From Accumulated Surplus Wastewater 4,600,000      

4,913,036      5,095,000      

 2026 DRAFT BUDGET 

 GENERAL FUND 
General Fund Revenues

Water Fund Revenues

Wastewater Fund Revenues

Capital Funding Sources

February 2, 2026
REGULAR MEETING
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Operating Expenditures

Operating Revenues General Fund Operating 2,363,813      
General Fund 2,527,728      -                Water Fund Operating 416,750         
Water Fund 526,581         #REF! Wastewater Fund Operating 280,700         
Wastewater Fund 145,500         -                Operating Revenue 3,199,809              
Other Funding Sources - Surplus -                    ######## Operating Expenditures (3,061,263)            Fee for Service - pending request

3,199,809      Operating Surplus 138,546                  Council Follow-up Items -                     
Transfer to Reserves (320,510)               3,061,263      
Net Operating Surplus (181,964)               
Transfer to Capital 181,964                 
Net After Capital Transfer -                            

Capital Expenditures
Capital Funding Sources Capital New Projects

Debt / Loan 150,000         Debt / Loan 150,000                 General 414,500         
Capital Grants 3,358,000      #REF! Capital Grants 3,358,000              Fire 65,000           
Funded from Development Cost Charges -                    -                Transfer from Operations (181,964)               Water 100,000         
Transfer from Reserves - 2025 carryforward projects -                    -                Transfer from Reserves/surplus 1,642,069              Wastewater 1,000,000      
Transfer from Surplus - 2025 carryforward projects -                    -                Transfer from DCCs -                            Other 7,500             
Transfer from Reserves - current 1,642,069      55,069       Net Capital Funding 4,968,105              Grant Funded 3,358,000      

5,150,069      Capital Expenditures (5,095,000)            Debt Funded 150,000         
Carryforward Projects

Capital - Surplus/Deficit (126,895)            General Fund -                     

Other Program Funding Sources 55,069                   Water Fund
Other Fund -                     

Capital Grants -                Grant Funded -                     
Transfer from Reserves -                    55,069                   5,095,000      
Transfer from Accumulated Surplus -                    -                            

-                    -                

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS - NON LIQUID Operating Surplus

Balance - December 31, 2025 2,844,779      Investment in Capital Assets Beginning Balance 85,040           
2025 Carry Forward Capital Projects -                    Beginning Balance 30,120,762            Net Income 2,880,020      
Net after funding of Carry Forward Projects 2,844,779      Capital Expenditures 5,095,000              Invested in Capital Assets (4,478,474)     
Transfers in from Operating 320,510         Debt Principal Payments 55,069                   From Reserves - Current Projects 1,642,069      
Transfer in - 2025 Climate Action funding removed Amortization (671,595)               To Reserves - Community Works etc. (320,510)        
Transfers in - fleet replacement/future capital removed To Equipment Reserve -                     
Used to fund 2026 Capital Projects (1,642,069)    34,599,236            (191,855)        

1,523,220      -                Less: Internally Restricted -                     
Net Operating Surplus (191,855)        Reserve Balances

Beginning * Ending 2026 Used ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
General Capital 743,008       317,895         435,648     TOTAL Internally Restricted Funds
Fire Department Capital 154,151       56,875           98,921       
Water Capital 490,570       397,704         100,000     Operating Surplus (191,855)               Restricted Fund 1 -                     
Wastewater Capital -                   -                    -                Investment in Capital Assets 34,599,236            Restricted Fund 2 -                     
Transportation Infrastructure -                   -                    -                Statutory Reserves 1,523,220              
Parkland 66,574         67,573           -                Internally Restricted Funds -                            -                     
Community Works (Gas Tax) 82,679         368,971         -                
Growing Communities 1,192,599    204,055         1,000,000  35,930,601            
Climate Action Program 115,198       110,147         7,500         

2,844,779    1,523,220      1,642,069  
-                   -                    

* after deducting 2025 carryforward projects

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
Reserves

Operating

 2026 DRAFT BUDGET - CONSOLIDATED 

 2026 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL PLAN 
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